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1.0 Executive Summary 

Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure Engineering of New York, P.C. (Shaw) has prepared 
this Regulatory File Review/Property History Assessment report for the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).  Below is an overview of the 
project, including a summary of our significant findings: 
 

Property name: Former Perfecto Cleaners (currently Julian’s Dry Cleaning) 

Property address (or other 
legal or physical Property 
location description): 

3805 Dewey Avenue 
Rochester, Monroe County, New York 14616 

 

Property description: Approximate 0.60-acre lot with 3 buildings.  Two buildings are located at 3797 Dewey 
Avenue and one building is located at 3805 Dewey Avenue, Town of Greece, 
Rochester, Monroe County, NY 14616 based upon a review of the assessor’s files 
(Real Property Data, monroecounty.gov).  The Property is the building and parking lot 
at 3805 Dewey Avenue.  The building is a single story structure approximately 1872 
square feet in size with a shingled pitched roof.  According to the former owner of 
Perfecto cleaners there was a discharge point outside from the “perc machine”  that 
has since been disconnected.  A vent at the rear of the building was historically used 
to discharge air emissions from the cleaner operations. 

Property operations: The site is an active dry cleaner. 

 

Summary of Property History 

Dates Property Use 

Prior to 1968 Unknown 

1968 – 1972 Kaiser Howe Agency, Inc., Lake Breeze Homes, Manitou Beach Inc, Mount Read Gardens Real Estate  

1972 – 1977 Unknown 

1977 – 2008 Dry Cleaner:  Perfecto Cleaners 

2008 – Present 
(2009) 

Dry Cleaner: Julian’s Dry Cleaning 
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Summary of History of Properties in Surrounding Area 

Direction Past Surrounding Property Use(s) 

North The property adjacent to the North was residential from 1963 to present.   

Further north was a gas station (from approximately 1963 through 1981).  It has been a Wendy’s restaurant 
from 1986 to present. 

East Northgate Plaza with various occupants (1963 – present).  Speedy Cleaners was present in this plaza from 
approximately 1963 to 1990. 

South The property adjacent to the south was a service station (~1963 – 1972), Kentucky Fried Chicken (~1977 – 
~1981), Allstate Insurance and Partners N Pals (1986), Sixty Minute Photo (1990), Allstate Insurance (1997) 
and Jackson Dewitt Tax Service (2003 to present).   

Properties further south were a mix of commercial and retail establishments from 1963 – present.  A welding 
shop was located at 3767 Dewey Avenue from ~1963 to 1986. 

West Residential (~1969 to present) 

 

Environmental Concerns 

Address / Name Concern 

3805 Dewey Avenue 
(Property) 

Documented Property usage as a dry cleaner since approximately 1963. 

3805 Dewey Avenue 
(Property) 

History of emission complaints from neighbor at 3811 Dewey Avenue 

3805 Dewey Avenue 
(Property) 

Complaints of poor housekeeping and spills at the Property from deceased former employee’s 
family 

3800 Dewey Avenue 
(Northgate Plaza) 

Former dry cleaner operated in the Northgate Plaza for approximately 25 years 

3701 Dewey Avenue (Kwik 
Fill) 

Remediation (soil vapor extraction and air sparge) currently underway for a gasoline spill from 
a leaking UST 

 

This Executive Summary is subject to the same standard limitations as contained in the report 
and must be read in conjunction with the entire report. 
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2.0 Introduction 

Shaw is providing the NYSDEC with the results of the regulatory file review/property history 

assessment for the Former Perfecto Cleaners located at 3805 Dewey Avenue, Town of Greece, 

Rochester, Monroe County, New York (Property).  The purpose of this file review/property 

history assessment is to characterize historic site usage and potential environmental impacts (i.e. 

spills, poor housekeeping management) that may exist or be originating from the surrounding 

properties. 

 

To accomplish the goal, Shaw reviewed information from the Environmental Data Resources 

(EDR) Radius Map Report with GeoCheck (Appendix A), Sanborn® Maps (Appendix B), EDR 

City Directory Abstracts (Appendix C), aerial photographs (Appendix D), historic topographic 

maps (Appendix E), Vapor Intrusion Assessment (Appendix F), Tax Map (Appendix G) as 

well as files provided by the NYSDEC.  Additionally, Shaw contacted the Town of Greece for 

zoning information regarding the Property and surrounding area. 
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3.0 Property Description 

3.1 Property Location 

Property name: Former Perfect-o Cleaners (Currently Julian’s Dry Cleaning) 

Property address (or other legal or physical 
Property location description): 

3805 Dewey Avenue, Rochester, Monroe County, New York 14616 

 
Figure 1 in presents a Property Location Map, (USGS 7.5-minute Quadrangle or similar) 
showing the location of the Property. 
 

3.2 Property Description 

Property description (acreage, structures, 
roads, and other improvements): 

Approximate 0.60-acre lot with 3 buildings.  Two buildings are located 
3797 Dewey Avenue and one building is located at 3805 Dewey 
Avenue, Town of Greece, Rochester, Monroe County, NY 14616 based 
upon a review of the assessor’s files (Real Property Data, 
monroecounty.gov).  The Property is the building and parking lot at 
3805 Dewey Avenue.  The building is a single story structure 
approximately 1872 square feet in size with a shingled pitched roof.  
According to the former owner of Perfecto cleaners there was a 
discharge point outside from the “perc machine” that has reportedly 
been disconnected.  A vent at the rear of the building was used to 
discharge air emissions from the dry cleaning operations. 

Estimated percentage of property covered 
by buildings and/or pavement: 

90% 

Property operations: The site is currently an active dry cleaner (drop off location).  No 
hazardous or regulated waste is currently being generated on-site. 

Type of sewage disposal system (and age): Sewer System 

Potable water source: Public Water System 

Electric utility: Unknown 

Natural gas: Unknown 

Energy source(s) for heating: Unknown 

Current uses of adjoining properties,  

North: 

Residential (adjacent) 
Wendy’s Restaurant further north 

South: Office buildings (adjacent) 
Commercial/retail buildings further south 

East: Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza 
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West: Residential 

Figure 2 presents a “not-to-scale” site plan of the Property depicting important Property features 
and relevant observations. 
 

3.3 Physical Setting of Property 

Topography: 
According to the EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck Report, Number 2510439.2s (EDR Report), 
elevation at the property is 343 feet above sea level and the general topography is north.   

Geology According to the EDR report, the soil in the vicinity of the Property is Urban land.  The hydric 
status is unknown. 

Other soil types in the area include Collamer, Hilton and Appleton.  Collamer (silt loam) and 
Appleton (loam) are Class C soils.  Collamer soils are moderately well drained and have layers 
impeding downward movement of water or have moderately fine to fine textures.  Depth to water 
is greater than 54-inches below ground surface (bgs).  The layering sequence of the Collamer 
soils in the area consist of a silt loam from 0-9 inches bgs followed by a very fine sandy loam 
from 9 to 14 inches bgs.  Another silt loam is found from 14 to 29 inches bgs followed by a 
stratified site loam to very fine sand to silty clay loam from 29 to 59 inches bgs. 

Hilton is a Class B loam that is moderately well drained.  Depth to water is greater than 54-
inches.  Hilton consists of a loam from 0 to 9 inches bgs, a fine sandy loam from 9 to 16 inches 
bgs, a gravelly loam from 16 to 59 inches bgs. 

Appleton is a loam with poorly drained with depth to groundwater greater than 31 inches bgs.  
Appleton consists of a loam from 0 to 11 ft bgs, a fine sandy loam from 11 to 18 inches bgs and 
loam from 18 to 59 inches bgs. 

According to the EDR report, Bedrock in the area is in the Ordovician system with a series of 
Upper Ordovician (Cincinnatian) rocks. 

Hydrogeology: Based upon the topographic data provided in the EDR report groundwater would likely flow in a 
northwesterly direction.   

Flood plain: According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map, the Property is in Zone X, an area that is 
outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. 

Depth to groundwater:/ 
gradient: 

According to the EDR report there are three monitoring wells located within a mile of the 
property.  The depth to groundwater ranges from 6.07 ft bgs to 9.81 ft bgs in these wells.  
According to the topography provided in the EDR report, groundwater would likely flow in a 
northeasterly direction. 

 
Unless otherwise stated, groundwater gradient was estimated based on Property and regional 
topography and surface features such as streams, lakes, and wetlands. 
 
Sources of the above information include: 
 

 EDR Report 2510439.2s 

 FEMA Flood Insurance Map #36055C0182G



 

Page 6 
Final Regulatory File Review/Property History Assessment           September 2009 
Former Perfecto Cleaners, Rochester, New York             Rev. 1 
 

4.0 Records Review 

4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources 

The regulatory agency database was obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), 
Report ID No. 2510439.2s.  A complete copy of the database report as provided by EDR, 
including the date the report was prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the 
definition of databases searched, is provided in Appendix A. 
 
The Property was identified in the following in the environmental databases: 
 

Database(s) Listed Comments 
REC 
(y/n) 

 RCRA-NonGen The Property was listed as a RCRA-NonGenerator on forms in 2007 and 
2006.  The Property was listed as a small quantity generator in 1987.  No 
violations were reported for this Property 

No 

FINDS The facility appears in the RCRA Info database and is therefore tagged in 
the FINDS database.  No further action or investigation was 
recommended. 

No 

NY MANIFEST The Property was listed on 124 NY Manifests. The waste on the 
manifests was listed as F-002 – Halo solv + still bottoms from recovery of 
solvents as a waste cods. 

Yes 

 
In addition, sites identified in the databases searched within ASTM search radii were reviewed. 
None of the remaining listed facilities were considered a Recognized Environmental Concern 
(REC). 
 
In addition, regulatory database information for the following property / properties located 
within a ½ mile from the Property is provided: 
 

Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property 
Gradient  

Northgate Plaza, 3800 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 

 

UST / HIST 
UST 

<1/8 mile SSE Higher (344 ft) 

Comments: Two Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) have been closed and removed from this property in 1995.  The USTs 
were constructed of steel/carbon steel. 
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Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property Gradient  

Vacant Store / Northgate Plaza, 
3800 Dewey Avenue, Rochester 
(Greece), NY 

 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile SSE Higher (344 ft) 

Comments: According to the EDR report, biogenic SE 374 was used on September 26, 1996 without proper ventilation 
causing vapors to migrate to an adjacent store (Spill number 9608140).  Four to five employees were impacted and the 
building was ventilated with extra fans.  The spill was closed on September 30, 1996. 

Vacant Store / Northgate Plaza, 
3800 Dewey Avenue, Rochester 
(Greece), NY 

 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile SSE Higher (344 ft) 

Comments:  According to the EDR report, on November 21, 2003 an unattended tractor trailer leaked diesel fuel onto the 
pavement. (Spill number 0370488)  The spill was from the drive side saddle tank.  The spill was cleaned up and the spill was 
closed on November 21, 2003. 

A R Gundry, 3825 Dewey Avenue, 
Greece, NY 

 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile N Lower (339 ft) 

Comments: An overfill of a storage tank occurred on 08/20/1992.  Speedy Dry and absorbents were applied.  The fire 
department then flushed the residue.  The spill was closed on 08/24/1998. 

Long Pond Auto Body FINDS <1/8 mile S Higher (348 ft) 

Comments: The facility appears in the RCRA Info database and the New York Facility Information System database and is 
therefore tagged in the FINDS database.  No further action or investigation was recommended. 

Long Pond Auto Body Manifest <1/8 mile S Higher (348 ft) 

Comments: The facility was listed on four manifests.  Three of the manifests listed F005-Unknown waste and one listed F003-
unknown waste.  One manifest was completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the NYSDEC. 

Long Pond Auto Body RCRA-
NonGen 

<1/8 mile S Higher (348 ft) 

Comments: No violations were found for this facility. 

North Gate Mercury, 3845 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 

CERC-
NFRAP 

<1/8 mile N Lower (332 ft) 

Comments:  There was an emergency removal of mercury at an apartment complex in Greece, NY.  The removal assessment 
occurred on March 2, 1998.  The mercury removal began March 3, 1988 and was completed March 20, 1998.  The site 
received Archive site (completed) on September 30, 2001. 

Northgate Manor Apt 2B NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile N Lower (332 ft) 



 

Page 8 
Final Regulatory File Review/Property History Assessment           September 2009 
Former Perfecto Cleaners, Rochester, New York             Rev. 1 
 

Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property Gradient  

Comments:  According to the EDR report, children were playing with Mercury on February 28, 1998.  The mercury spilled in 
their apartment and then the children threw it away in the dumpster.  In total 4 apartment buildings and a laundry room were 
evacuated.  Three of the buildings were given the okay to reenter their apartments on March 1, 1998.  The residents of the 
mercury spill building were allowed to reoccupy on March 20, 1998.  The spill was closed on May 21, 1999. 

3759 Dewey Avenue, 3759 Dewey 
Avenue, Greece, NY 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile S Higher (344 ft) 

Comments:  A leaking 55-gallon drum of unknown substance was discovered in the basement of 3759 Dewey Avenue 
(vacant) on October 9, 2001.  It was determined that the drum was not leaking but held 3-inches of material inside.  This spill 
was closed on March 21, 2005. 

3755 Dewey Avenue, 3759 Dewey 
Avenue, Greece, NY 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile S Lower (338 ft) 

Comments:  On April 13, 1998 bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate was discovered in a water sample.  Spill number 9800552 was 
assigned.  According to the EDR report this spill was closed on February 11, 2004.  This is a duplicate of spill number 
9800755. 

3755 Dewey Avenue, 3759 Dewey 
Avenue, Greece, NY 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile S Lower (338 ft) 

Comments:  Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate was discovered in a water sample (180 ug/L in GW-1) during a Phase II assessment.  
No other VOCs, SVOCs or solvent compounds were detected in any sample.  The property is surrounded by current and/or 
former filling stations and dry cleaners.  NYSDEC determined that no further action was required and closed the spill on April 
4, 2005. 

English Road & Dewey Avenue NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile S Higher (352 ft) 

Comments: According to the EDR report, a caller reported that there were blue flags that were being sprayed with an 
unknown chemical.  The flags were giving off an odor.  The caller had removed the flags because they were harming the 
animals.  NYSDEC determined that these flags were the utility stakeout markings that were painted on the grass and roadway 
prior to planned construction.  The spill was closed on November 12, 1999. 

North Gate Plaza, Dewey Ave near 
Dobson, Greece, NY 

NY Spills / NY 
Hist Spills 

<1/8 mile SSE Lower (335 ft) 

Comments: Caller complained that a Buffalo Fuel Corporation Tank Truck with PCB placards parks in the North Gate Plaza 
overnight on weekends and some week days.  The caller noted there were oil spills where the truck was parked.  Also, there 
was also a complaint that the trucks were left running overnight and the fumes were getting inside of the caller’s house.  
Buffalo Fuel Corporation investigated this complaint and reported to the NYSDEC that the vehicle was checked out and there 
were no apparent leaks.  The spill was closed on August 16, 1995. 

Kwik Fill M0096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

UST / HIST 
UST 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments: Eight underground storage tanks have been reported at this site.  Five tanks (3 3,000-gallon, 1 5,000-gallon and 1 
10,000-gallon tank) have been removed prior to micro conversion in March 1991.  There are 3 10,000-gallon tanks on site.  
The USTs are double-walled with submersible dispensers, electronic monitoring and have overfill protection. 
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Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property Gradient  

Kwik Fill M096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

FINDS 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments: The facility appears in the RCRA Info database and the New York Facility Information System database and is 
therefore tagged in the FINDS database.  No further action or investigation is recommended. 

Kwik Fill M096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

FINDS 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments: The facility (Registry number 110004454572) appears in the RCRA Info database and is therefore tagged in the 
FINDS database.  No further action or investigation is recommended. 

Kwik Fill M096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

LTANKS / 
Hist LTANKs 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments: According to the EDR report the 3,000-gallon gasoline tank failed its tightness test (0.14 gal/hr) on March 6, 1990 
(Spill No. 8911507).  United Refining was hired to remove contaminated soil.  This spill was closed on August 21, 2002 
because remediation efforts to be handled under spill #0013376.  According to the NYSDEC PM, an air sparge/SVE system 
has been active at the site since March 2004.  The site is undergoing active remediation and is therefore not considered a 
REC at this time. 

Kwik Fill M096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

NY Spills / 
Hist Spills 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments: Spill number 8801449 was reported on May 16, 1988 when an anonymous caller complained that gas odors were 
emitted with fuel deliveries.  This complaint was transferred to Air Department (Gas Emissions) and the spill was closed on 
May 17, 1988. 

Kwik Fill M096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

NY Manifest 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments: The facility was listed on five manifests.  All manifests listed D001 – Non-listed ignitable waste.  One manifest was 
completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the NYSDEC. 

Kwik Fill M096-130, 3701 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

RCRA-
CESQG 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile S Higher (360 ft) 

Comments:  Facility generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates less than 1,000 kg or 
less of hazardous waste at any time.  The facility has two listed waste codes: D001 – Ignitable hazardous wastes and D018 – 
Benzene. No violations were found. 
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Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property Gradient  

Goodyear Auto Service Center, 
3925 Dewey Avenue, Greece, NY 
14616 

 

FINDS 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft.) 

Comments: The facility (registry number 110004410426) appears in the RCRA Info database and is therefore tagged in the 
FINDS database.  No further action or investigation is recommended. 

Goodyear Auto Service Center, 
3925 Dewey Avenue, Greece, NY 
14616 

 

Manifest 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft.) 

Comments: The facility was listed on one manifest.  The manifest listed D008 – lead as the waste.   

Goodyear Auto Service Center, 
3925 Dewey Avenue, Greece, NY 
14616 

 

RCRA-
NonGen 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft.) 

Comments: It was verified that the facility was not a RCRA generator on forms submitted to the agency on January 1, 2007, 
May 17, 1995 and October 31, 1986.  No violations were found. 

The Sherwin-Williams Company, 
3800 Dewey Avenue, Northgate 
Plaza, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

FINDS 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft.) 

Comments: The facility appears in the RCRA Info database and is therefore tagged in the FINDS database (registry number 
110004332026).  No further action or investigation is recommended. 

Goodyear Auto Service Center, 
3925 Dewey Avenue, Greece, NY 
14616 

 

RCRA-
NonGen 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile E Higher (344 ft) 

Comments: It was verified that the facility was not a RCRA generator on forms submitted to the agency on January 1, 2007, 
January 1, 2006 and August 18, 1980.  No violations were found. 

Sunoco #0363-1694, 3930 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

UST / HIST 
UST 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: The site has three Tanks (005, 006 and 007) 10,000-gallon in service USTs that were installed June 1, 1994.  
Three (Tanks 001, 002 and 003) 8,000-gallon and one (Tank 004) 550- USTS have been closed and removed as of June 1, 
1994.  The three in service tanks are double-walled with fiberglass liners, interstitial electronic monitoring and overfill 
protection. 
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Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property Gradient  

A+ Mini Mart, 3930 Dewey 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 

 

LTANKS / 
Hist LTANKs 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: Spill number 9201118 is associated with this leaking tank.  The spill was from a vehicle overfill at a gas station.  
The spill was reported on April 26, 1992 and the fire department was called to clean the spill up.  The spill was closed on April 
26, 1992  

Atlantic Service Station, 3930 
Dewey Avenue, Rochester, NY 

 

FINDS 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: The facility appears in the RCRA Info database and is therefore tagged in the FINDS database (registry number 
110004462652).  No further action or investigation is recommended. 

Atlantic Service Station, 3930 
Dewey Avenue, Rochester, NY 

 

NY Manfiests 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: The facility was listed on 13 manifests.  All manifests listed D001 – Non-listed ignitable waste.  Four manifest 
were completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the NYSDEC. 

Atlantic Service Station, 3930 
Dewey Avenue, Rochester, NY 

 

RCRA 
NonGen 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: It was verified that the facility was not a RCRA generator on forms submitted to the agency on January 1, 2007, 
January 1, 2006 and March 15, 1991.  No violations were found. 

English Village School, 800 Tait 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

FINDS 1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: The facility appears in the RCRA Info database and the National Center Education Statistics and is therefore 
tagged in the FINDS database (registry number 1100043781922).  No further action or investigation is recommended. 

English Village School, 800 Tait 
Avenue, Rochester, NY 14616 

 

RCRA 
NonGen 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile N Lower (330 ft). 

Comments: It was verified that the facility was not a RCRA generator on forms submitted to the agency on January 1, 2007, 
January 1, 2006 and April 7, 1995.  No violations were found. 

Greece Central School District, 
English Village Elementary, 
Rochester, NY 14616 

 

UST / HIST 
UST 

1/8 mil to 1/4 mile W Lower (341 ft). 
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Facility Name/Address Listing 
Distance from 

Property 
Direction from 

Property Gradient  

Comments: Tank 001, a 6,000-gallon UST was installed at the site on June 1, 1961 and closed-removed from the site on May 
1, 1988.  Tank 002, a 6,000-gallon UST, was installed on March 1, 1988 and removed on August 1, 1999.  Tank 002 was 
double walled with interstitial-electronic monitoring.  Tank 001 was not double walled and did not have any tank lead 
detection.  The tanks stored No 1, 2 or 4 fuel oil. 

U.S. Post Office, 3636 Dewey 
Avenue, Greece, NY 

 

LTANKS / 
Hist LTANKs 

1/4 mil to 1/2 mile S Higher (375 ft). 

Comments: Spill number 8902192 (spill date June 2, 1989) is associated with this 2,000-gallon tank.  The tank had not been 
used in 6 to 7 years and contained water and gasoline.  The tank was emptied and removed on May 29, 1990.  The 
excavation appeared clean and a monitoring well was installed.  The spill was closed on May 29, 1990. 

 

Photocopies of relevant supporting materials documenting the status of RECs, where readily 

ascertainable, are included in Appendix A. 

 

4.2 History 

The table below presents a summary of the operational history of the Property.  The summary is 

an integration of the findings of the individual historical record sources presented in subsequent 

sections. 

 

Summary of Property History 

Dates Property Use 

Prior to 1968 Unknown 

1968 – 1972 Kaiser Howe Agency, Inc., Lake Breeze Homes, Manitou Beach Inc, Mount Read Gardens Real Estate  

1972 – 1977 Unknown 

1977 – 2008 Dry Cleaner:  Perfecto Cleaners 

2008 – Present 
(2009) 

Dry Cleaner: Julian’s Dry Cleaning 

 

Summary of History of Properties in Surrounding Area 

Direction Past Surrounding Property Use(s) 
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Summary of History of Properties in Surrounding Area 

Direction Past Surrounding Property Use(s) 

North The property adjacent North was residential from 1963 to present.   

Further north was a gas station from approximately 1963 through 1981.  It has been a Wendy’s restaurant 
since 1986. 

East Northgate plaza with various occupants (1963 – present).  Speedy Cleaners was present in this plaza from 
approximately 1963 to 1990. 

South The property adjacent south was a service station (~1963 – 1972), Kentucky Fried Chicken (~1977 – 
~1981), Allstate Insurance and Partners N Pals (1986), Sixty Minute Photo (1990), Allstate Insurance (1997) 
and Jackson Dewitt Tax Service (2003 to present).   

Properties further south were a mix of commercial and retail from 1963 – present.  A welding shop was 
located at 3767 Dewey Avenue from ~1963 to 1986. 

West Residential (~1969 to present) 

 

Facilities of potential environmental concern on the subject Property or in the vicinity are further 
discussed in the remaining portions of this section. 
 

4.2.1 Aerial Photographs 

Year Scale Observations 

 

1958 1” – 500’  Property:  Building may be present. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South – 
Residential houses.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  West –undeveloped; 
North – Few buildings (possibly residential as well as commercial/retail). 

1966 1” –750’  Property:  Building and parking lot on - site. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South - 
commercial/retail building and parking lot.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  
West –Residential neighborhood and apartment complex; North – Few buildings 
(possibly residential as well as commercial/retail). 

1971 1” – 500’  Property:  Building and parking lot on - site. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South - 
commercial/retail building and parking lot.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  
West –Residential neighborhood and apartment complex; North – Few buildings 
(possibly residential as well as commercial/retail). 
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Year Scale Observations 

 

1980 1” – 750’  Property:  Building and parking lot on - site. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South - 
commercial/retail building and parking lot.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  
West –Residential neighborhood and apartment complex; North – Commercial/retail 
buildings. 

1994 1” – 750’  Property:  Building and parking lot on - site. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South - 
commercial/retail building and parking lot.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  
West –Residential neighborhood and apartment complex; North – Commercial/retail 
buildings. 

2006 1” – 508’ Property:  Building and parking lot on - site. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South - 
commercial/retail building and parking lot.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  
West –Residential neighborhood and apartment complex; North – Commercial/retail 
buildings. 

2009 Unknown - 
www.maps.google.com 

Property:  Building and parking lot on - site. 

Surrounding Area:  East – Dewey Avenue and Northgate Plaza, South - 
commercial/retail building and parking lot.  Sutorius Drive is located further south.  
West –Residential neighborhood and apartment complex; North – Commercial/retail 
buildings. 

 

Historical aerial photographs were obtained from the following sources: 

 

 The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package for Former Perfect-o Dry Cleaning, 3805 Dewey 
Street, Rochester, NY 14616; Inquiry Number:  2510439.5, June 04, 2009. 

 

Shaw contacted Cornell University and related on-line sources provided by Cornell in an attempt 

to procure more detailed aerial photographs for the general area.  None were available. 
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4.2.2 City Directories 

Year Address Uses Historical City Directory 

Property:  

1968 
3805 Dewey Avenue, 
Rochester, NY 

Kaier Howe Agency, Inc 
Kaiser Agency Inc 
Lake Breeze Homes 
Manitou Beach Inc. 
Mount Read Gards Real Estate 

Polk’s City Directory 

1972 Dewey Street Vacant (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

1977 Dewey Street Perfecto Cleaners (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

1981 Dewey Street Perfecto Cleaners (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

1986 Dewey Street Perfecto Cleaners (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

1990 Dewey Street Perfecto Cleaners (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

1997 Dewey Street Perfecto Cleaners (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

2003 Dewey Street Perfecto Cleaners (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

2008 Dewey Street Julian’s Dry Cleaning (3805) Polk’s City Directory 

Surrounding Properties: 

1963 3767 Dewey Street Lane’s Welding Shop  Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3767 Dewey Street Lane’s Welding Shop Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3767 Dewey Street Lane’s Welding Shop  Polk’s City Directory 

1977 3767 Dewey Street Lane’s Welding Shop  Polk’s City Directory 

1981 3767 Dewey Street Lane’s Welding Shop  Polk’s City Directory 

1986 3767 Dewey Street Lane’s Welding Shop  Polk’s City Directory 

1990 3767 Dewey Street Long Pond Auto Body Inc Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3767 Dewey Street Marty Kaplin’s Long Pond Auto Body Inc. Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3767 Dewey Street Ultra Fine Automotive Refinishing Polk’s City Directory 

2008 3767 Dewey Street Ultra Fine Automotive Refinishing Polk’s City Directory 

1963 3787 Dewey Street E F Mac Donalds Plaid Stamp Co Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3787 Dewey Street E F Mac Donalds Plaid Stamp Co Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3787 Dewey Street Ridge Lumber Lanky Planky Polk’s City Directory 

1977 3787 Dewey Street Ridge Lumber Lanky Planky Polk’s City Directory 

1981 3787 Dewey Street Vacant Polk’s City Directory 
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Year Address Uses Historical City Directory 

1986 3787 Dewey Street Tommy Cress Pro Shop 
Christie Carpets 

Polk’s City Directory 

1990 3787 Dewey Street Karate Kung Fu Academy Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3787 Dewey Street Chef King Chinese Restaurant Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3787 Dewey Street Chef King Chinese Restaurant 
Fantasy Raceway 

Polk’s City Directory 

2008 3787 Dewey Street Chef King Chinese Restaurant 
Fantasy Raceway 

Polk’s City Directory 

1963 3795 Dewey Street The American Salon of Beauty (3795) Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3795 Dewey Street Coiffures By Donald Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3795 Dewey Street Ralph Shoe Repair Polk’s City Directory 

1963 3797 Dewey Street Fleischer’s Northgate Esso Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3797 Dewey Street Northgate Esso Service Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3797 Dewey Street Northgate Esso Service Polk’s City Directory 

1977 3797 Dewey Street Kentucky Fried Chicken Polk’s City Directory 

1981 3797 Dewey Street Kentucky Fried Chicken Polk’s City Directory 

1986 3797 Dewey Street Allstate Insurance 
Partners N Pals 

Polk’s City Directory 

1990 3797 Dewey Street Sixty Minute Photo Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3797 Dewey Street Allstate Insurance Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3797 Dewey Street Jackson Hewitt Tax Service Polk’s City Directory 

2008 3797 Dewey Street Jackson Hewitt Tax Service Polk’s City Directory 

1963 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(31 occupants)  

Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(30 occupants) 

Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(30 occupants)   

Polk’s City Directory 

1977 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(30 occupants) 

Polk’s City Directory 

1981 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(32 occupants) 

Polk’s City Directory 

1986 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(32 occupants) 

Polk’s City Directory 
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Year Address Uses Historical City Directory 

1990 3800 Dewey Street Speedy Cleaners, Inc, North Gate Plaza 
(37 occupants) 

Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3800 Dewey Street North Gate Plaza (22 occupants) Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3800 Dewey Street Office Building (24 occupants) Polk’s City Directory 

2008 3800 Dewey Street Office Building (27 occupants) Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3801 Dewey Street Vacant Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3803 Dewey Street Vacant Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3807 Dewey Street Vacant Polk’s City Directory 

1963 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1977 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1981 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1986 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1990 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3811 Dewey Street Residential Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3811 Dewey Street Not verified Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3811 Dewey Street No current listing Polk’s City Directory 

1963 3825 Dewey Street North Gate American Services Polk’s City Directory 

1968 3825 Dewey Street Vacant Polk’s City Directory 

1972 3825 Dewey Street American Service Station Polk’s City Directory 

1977 3825 Dewey Street American Service Station Polk’s City Directory 

1981 3825 Dewey Street American Service Station Polk’s City Directory 

1986 3825 Dewey Street Wendy’s Restaurant Polk’s City Directory 

1990 3825 Dewey Street Wendy’s Restaurant Polk’s City Directory 

1997 3825 Dewey Street Wendy’s Restaurant Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3825 Dewey Street Wendy’s Restaurant Polk’s City Directory 

2008 3825 Dewey Street Wendy’s Restaurant Polk’s City Directory 

2003 3845 Dewey Street De Paul Mental Health 
Northgate Manor Apartments 

Polk’s City Directory 

2008 3845 Dewey Street Northgate Manor Apartments Polk’s City Directory 
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Name of city directories and source: 

 

 The EDR-City Directory Abstract for Former Perfect-o Dry Cleaning, 3805 Dewey 
Street, Rochester, NY 14616; Inquiry Number: 2510439.6, June 04, 2009. 

 

4.2.3 Property Tax Files 

Year Owner 

1980 - Present Guiliano Petrella 

Source of ownership information: 

 

 Monroecountytax.org 

 

4.2.4 Zoning/Land Use Records 

Property / 
Vicinity Description of Zoning / Land Use Records 

Property The Property is zoned BR – Restricted Business 

North BR – Restricted Business 

East Northgate Mall is zoned BG – General business 

South BR – Restricted Business  

West R1E – Single family residential and RMH – Residential multiple family(e.g. apartment complex) 

Source of zoning / land use records: 

 Town of Greece Secretary to the Zoning Board, Mary Jo Santoli, on June 17, 2009. 

 

4.2.5 Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

Property / 
Vicinity 

Observations 

Property Possible store on Property 

North Possible dwelling on adjacent north property.  Further north is a gas station. 

East Northgate Plaza 

South A gas station and store are located on the northwest corner of Dewey Avenue and Sutorius Drive. 
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Property / 
Vicinity Observations 

West The Sanborn® Map did not provide any information west of the Property. 

Name and year of historical fire insurance maps and source: 

 EDR Historical Topographic Map Report, Former Perfect-o Dry Cleaning, 3805 Dewey 
Street, Rochester, NY, 14616, Inquiry Number 2510439.4, June 4, 2009.  Year: 1967 

 

4.2.6 Historical Topographic Maps 

Year Scale 

 

Observations 

 

1898 1:62500 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  Dewey Avenue is located adjacent East of the Property; however, there are 
no buildings present on the adjacent North, South or West Properties.  There are no buildings 
located further east of Dewey Avenue. 

1912 1:62500 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  Dewey Avenue is located adjacent East of the Property; however, there are 
no buildings present on the adjacent North, South or West Properties.  There are no buildings 
located further east of Dewey Avenue. 

1920 1:62500 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  Dewey Avenue is located adjacent East of the Property; however, there are 
no buildings present on the adjacent North, South or West Properties.  There are no buildings 
located further east of Dewey Avenue. 

1935 1:24000 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  Dewey Avenue is located adjacent East of the Property; however, Northgate 
Shopping Center does not exist.   Sutorius Drive to the South does not exist.  The Northgate 
Manor Apartment complex roads located North and West of Property do not exist.  Buildings on 
adjacent properties do not exist. 

1952 1:24000 Property:  A small building may exist on the Property 

Surrounding Area:  Dewey Avenue is located adjacent East of the Property; however, Northgate 
Shopping Center does not exist.  Sutorius Drive South of the Property does not exist.  The 
Northgate Manor Apartment complex roads located North and West of Property do not exist.  
Small buildings appear on the adjacent North and South properties.  Britten Road Jr. High School 
appears southeast of the Property 
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Year Scale 

 

Observations 

 

1969 1:24000 Property:  A small building may exist on the Property 

Surrounding Area: Small buildings appear on the adjacent North and South properties.  Dewey 
Avenue and the Northgate Shopping Center appear East of the Property.  Britten Road Jr. High 
School appears southeast of the Property and English Village School appears west of the 
Property. 

1971 1:24000 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  No buildings appear on the adjacent North, South or West properties.  
Northgate Shopping Center appears East of the Property.  Britten Road Jr. High School appears 
southeast of the Property and English Village School appears west of the Property. 

1978 1:24000 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  No buildings appear on the adjacent North, South or West properties.  
Northgate Shopping Center appears East of the Property.  Britten Road Jr. High School appears 
southeast of the Property and English Village School appears west of the Property. 

1994 1:24000 Property:  No building appears on the Topographic Map 

Surrounding Area:  No buildings appear on the adjacent properties.  Britten Road Jr. High School 
appears southeast of the Property and English Village School appears west of the Property. 

Name and year of historical topographic maps and source: 

 

 EDR Historical Topographic Map Report, Former Perfect-o Dry Cleaning, 3805 Dewey 
Street, Rochester, NY, 14616, Inquiry Number 2510439.4, June 4, 2009.  Years: 1898, 
1912, 1920, 1935, 1952, 1969, 1971, 1978 and 1994 

 

4.2.7 Other Historical Sources 
Other historical sources reviewed for this assessment, and the findings of each, were as follows: 

 Several complaints regarding air emissions originating from the Property from a neighbor 
(Norma Rahm, 3811 Dewey Avenue).  A review of the file revealed that Ms. Rahm had 
been diagnosed with chemical contact dermatitis on June 28, 1994 from the Quality Walk-
in Medical care at 2050 Latta Road, Rochester, NY 14612. 

 E-mail between Thomas J. Barnes (on behalf of his mother, Patricia L. Barnes) and the 
NYSDEC, August 2007.  Mr. Barnes’ aunt, Lynn Herman, passed away from brain cancer 
in 1997.  Ms. Herman had worked at Perfect-o Cleaners and believed that her brain cancer 
was linked to the vaporous environment and the tetrachloroethylene that was on the floor.  
The Barnes are concerned for other tenants of the building as well as neighbors.  
NYSDEC informed that Barnes that there was going to be an investigation into the matter. 
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 Inspection Form – Region 8, CESQG, unannounced site inspection, August 27, 2007.  
NYSDEC Inspector Mike Khalil, P.E. conducted an unannounced site visit on August 10, 
2007 at Julian’s Dry Cleaners (formerly Perfecto Cleaners) in response to an email 
received by HWR staff.  It was determined that the facility was currently a drop off store 
for dry cleaning and the actual dry cleaning is performed elsewhere.  No hazardous waste 
was currently generated at this location.  The inspection revealed no evidence of spills or 
stains inside or outside of the building. 

 Site Investigation Information form by the NYSDEC.  NYSDEC concluded that the 
business used PCE.  “Reports of leaking machines, poor housekeeping exists.  Citizen 
lodged a complaint to spill of persistent fumes and of receiving burns from the fumes.  
Also the owner at the time stated to DEC that an old discharge pit once existed on site.  P 
site investigation is warranted to determine if former dry cleaner has impacted 
groundwater and indoor air of nearby properties.” 
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5.0 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions and de Minimis 
Conditions 

A Historical REC is an environmental condition which in the past would have been considered a 

recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be considered a recognized 

environmental condition currently.  This assessment revealed evidence of the following historical 

RECs at adjacent or nearby properties: 

 

 Speedy Cleaners operated to the east of the Property in Northgate Plaza from 1963 to 
~1990. 

 Mercury spill was remediated at Northgate Manor in 1998. 
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6.0 Conclusions 

Shaw has performed a Regulatory File Review/Property History Assessment of Former 
Perfecto Cleaners, 3805 Dewey Avenue, Town of Greece, Rochester, Monroe County, New 
York (the Property).  
 
This assessment has revealed evidence of the following environmental concerns: 
 

 Property usage has been documented as a dry cleaner since approximately 1963.  
Complaints have been lodged against the Property for air emission problems as well as 
poor housekeeping/spills.  Additionally, there is documentation of a former discharge pit 
on the Property. 

 Former dry cleaner operated across the street in the Northgate Plaza for approximately 25 
years. 

 Remediation currently underway for a gasoline spill (leaking UST) at 3701 Dewey 
Avenue. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3805 DEWEY STREET
ROCHESTER, NY 14616

COORDINATES

43.239700 - 43˚ 14’ 22.9’’Latitude (North): 
77.646900 - 77˚ 38’ 48.8’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
285085.2UTM X (Meters): 
4790620.5UTM Y (Meters): 
343 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

43077-B6 ROCHESTER WEST, NYTarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

43077-C6 BRADDOCK HEIGHTS, NYNorth Map:
1978Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2006, 2008Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

PERFECTO CLEANERS
3805 DEWEY AVE
ROCHESTER, NY  14616

NYD981874720FINDS
MANIFEST
RCRA-NonGen
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
AST Petroleum Bulk Storage
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls
RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
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LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
NPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
AIRS Air Emissions Data
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/03/2007 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTH GATE MERCURY   3845 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B6 39

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/12/2008 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M096   3701 DEWEY AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) D14 77

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2009 has revealed that there are 3
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M096   3701 DEWEY AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) D14 77
Date Closed: 8/21/2002

     U.S. POST OFFICE   3636 DEWEY AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.265 mi.) 22 131
Date Closed: 5/29/1990

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A+ MINI MART   3930 DEWEY AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E18 110
Date Closed: 4/26/1992



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC2510439.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

HIST LTANKS: A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the
incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.   In 2002, the Department of Environmental
Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes
fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in
the NY LTANKS database.

     A review of the HIST LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
     are 3 HIST LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M096   3701 DEWEY AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) D14 77
     U.S. POST OFFICE   3636 DEWEY AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.265 mi.) 22 131

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A+ MINI MART   3930 DEWEY AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E18 110

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/21/2009 has revealed that there are 4 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHGATE PLAZA   3800 DEWEY AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A2 22
     KWIK FILL M0096-130   3701 DEWEY AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) D13 57

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNOCO #0363-1694   3930 DEWEY AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E17 92
     GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT   ENGLISH VILLAGE ELEMENT W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 21 125

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are 4
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHGATE PLAZA   3800 DEWEY AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A2 22
     KWIK FILL M0096-130   3701 DEWEY AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) D13 57

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNOCO #0363-1694   3930 DEWEY AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E17 92
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT   ENGLISH VILLAGE ELEMENT W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 21 125

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2009 has revealed that there are
     8 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL   3800 DEWEY AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A3 28
Date Closed: 11/21/2003
Date Closed: 9/30/1996

     3759 DEWEY AVENUE   3759 DEWEY AVENUE S 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) C8 44
Date Closed: 3/21/2005

     ENGLISH RD & DEWEY AVENUE   ENGLISH RD  /  DEWEY AV S 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 11 52
Date Closed: 11/12/1999

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A R GUNDRY   3825 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B4 32
Date Closed: 8/24/1998

     NORTHGATE MANOR APT 2B   3845 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B7 40
Date Closed: 5/21/1999

     3855 DEWEY AVE   3855 DEWEY AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) B9 46
Date Closed: 2/11/2004

     3855 DEWEY AVENUE   3855 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) B10 49
Date Closed: 4/4/2005

     NORTH GATE PLAZA   DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 12 55
Date Closed: 8/14/1995

NY Hist Spills: This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law,
petroleum and hazardous chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the
spiller (and, in some cases, by anyone who has knowledge of the spills).  In 2002, the Department of
Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This
database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current
information may be found in the NY SPILLS database.

     A review of the NY Hist Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
     are 8 NY Hist Spills sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL   3800 DEWEY AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A3 28
     3759 DEWEY AVENUE   3759 DEWEY AVENUE S 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) C8 44
     ENGLISH RD & DEWEY AVENUE   ENGLISH RD  /  DEWEY AV S 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 11 52

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A R GUNDRY   3825 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B4 32
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHGATE MANOR APT 2B   3845 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B7 40
     3855 DEWEY AVE   3855 DEWEY AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) B9 46
     3855 DEWEY AVENUE   3855 DEWEY AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) B10 49
     NORTH GATE PLAZA   DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON N 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 12 55

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/12/2008 has revealed that there
     are 5 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONG POND AUTO BODY   3767 DEWEY AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) C5 35
     SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE   3800 DEWEY AVE NORTHGATE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 16 91

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER   3925 DEWEY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) E15 88
     ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION   3930 DEWEY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E19 112
     ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOL   800 TAIT AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 20 123

MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/27/2009 has revealed that there are 4
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONG POND AUTO BODY   3767 DEWEY AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) C5 35
     KWIK FILL M096   3701 DEWEY AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) D14 77

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER   3925 DEWEY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) E15 88
     ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION   3930 DEWEY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E19 112
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

NYSDOT BIN 1095610  FINDS, MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE  MANIFEST
NYSDOT BIN 1043680  FINDS, RCRA-NonGen
SENECA AVENUE OFFRAMP  NY Spills
VETRANS MEMORIAL BRIDGE  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
RT 104 MVA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
VETERAN MEMORIAL BRIDGE  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
AMES & CHILD ACCIDENT  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
CROP CAIR  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER MACHINERY TRUCK  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
NYS BARGE CANAL  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
RT 490 AT INNER LOOP MVA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROUTE 490 EAST TO 590 N  NY Spills
ROUTE 490 @CLINTON BRIDGE  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
WASTE MANAGEMENT  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
AMERICAN FREIGHT SYSTEM  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
RT 490 AT GOODMAN ST MVA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
FLORIAN, MICHAEL  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
BAYLOR (HOMER) MVA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROUTE 490 & ROUTE 390  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
RT 490 MVA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
MVA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
@ HWY GARAGE  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
INNER LOOP & ROUTE 490  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE MVA  NY Spills
CITY OF ROCHESTER  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
1.2 ML @ ROCK MT FARM GRA  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
KODAK  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
KODAK PARK NEAR BLDG 69  NY Spills, NY Hist Spills

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGj4R5Gk6EaBbqXoGs137SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk38Jkzx5kDZcM58mF8k1xDSucv9.xa1DC8vs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW9817YFfh7dOb9ByR6wkKF45BMYIvMp3wA55GBfXF1W7ybjWBCxG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGj4R5Gk6EaBbqXoGs137SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xskC8Jkzx5kDZcM58mF5k1xDSucv9.xa1DC5vs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW8817YFfh7dOb9ByRCwkKF45BMYIvMp3w755GBfXF1W7ybjWB6xG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGj4R5Gk6EaBbqXoGs137SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk48Jkzx5kDZcM58mF7k1xDSucv9.xa1DCBvs0eOBWgg1Y8MZWC817YFfh7dOb9ByR6wkKF45BMYIvMp3w455GBfXF1W7ybjWB4xG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGjVR5Gk6EaBbqXoGs147SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xskA8Jkzx5kDZcM58mF7k1xDSucv9.xa1DC4vs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW9817YFfh7dOb9ByRBwkKF45BMYIvMp3w555GBfXF1W7ybjWBCxG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGjVR5Gk6EaBbqXoGs147SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk58Jkzx5kDZcM58mF4k1xDSucv9.xa1DCAvs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW5817YFfh7dOb9ByR9wkKF45BMYIvMp3w655GBfXF1W7ybjWBBxG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGjVR5Gk6EaBbqXoGs147SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk58Jkzx5kDZcM58mF4k1xDSucv9.xa1DCAvs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW5817YFfh7dOb9ByRCwkKF45BMYIvMp3w955GBfXF1W7ybjWB3xG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGjVR5Gk6EaBbqXoGs147SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk78Jkzx5kDZcM58mFCk1xDSucv9.xa1DC8vs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW4817YFfh7dOb9ByRCwkKF45BMYIvMp3w455GBfXF1W7ybjWBCxG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000VAPOR REOPENED

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500LTANKS
    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500HIST LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RES DECL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ERP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    8  NR   NR    NR    NR    8 0.125NY Spills
    8  NR   NR    NR    NR    8 0.125NY Hist Spills

Other Ascertainable Records

    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250      XRCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250      XMANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125E DESIGNATION
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00140Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    890117Part B Recv Date:
                    890118Part A Recv Date:
                    890111TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    890111Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890111Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYLK4594Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9221308Document ID:

                    716-663-0730Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    14616Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    ROCHESTERMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3805 DEWEY AVENUEMailing Address:
                    PERFECTO CLEANERMailing Contact:
                    PERFECTO CLEANERMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    ROCHESTERFacility City:
                    3805 DEWEY AVENUEFacility Address:
                    PERFECTO CLEANERFacility Name:
                    NYD981874720EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110004412760Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
343 ft.

Property RCRA-NonGenROCHESTER, NY  14616
Target MANIFEST3805 DEWEY AVE NYD981874720
A1 FINDSPERFECTO CLEANERS 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    890308Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890308Generator Ship Date:
                    000000000Trans2 State ID:
                    000000000Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9353046Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    890412Part B Recv Date:
                    890412Part A Recv Date:
                    890406TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    890406Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890406Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYLK4594Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9404559Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    890510Part B Recv Date:
                    890522Part A Recv Date:
                    890505TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    890505Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890505Generator Ship Date:
                    000000000Trans2 State ID:
                    000000000Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9439018Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    890315Part B Recv Date:
                    890314Part A Recv Date:
                    890308TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    920420Part B Recv Date:
                    920423Part A Recv Date:
                    920410TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920410Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920410Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYHN3167Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1599581Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    890828Part B Recv Date:
                    890831Part A Recv Date:
                    890824TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    890824Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890824Generator Ship Date:
                    000000000Trans2 State ID:
                    000000000Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9640956Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    920211Part B Recv Date:
                    920210Part A Recv Date:
                    920203TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920203Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920203Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYML2371Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1466256Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    951222Part B Recv Date:
                    951229Part A Recv Date:
                    951214TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    951214Trans1 Recv Date:
                    951214Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYHN3167Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3795614Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    951130Part B Recv Date:
                    951127Part A Recv Date:
                    951116TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    951116Trans1 Recv Date:
                    951116Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYHN3167Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3738508Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    951027Part B Recv Date:
                    951030Part A Recv Date:
                    951019TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    951019Trans1 Recv Date:
                    951019Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY85990ADTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3721285Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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                    921203Part B Recv Date:
                    921202Part A Recv Date:
                    921123TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921123Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921123Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1935281Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00140Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    890609Part B Recv Date:
                    890608Part A Recv Date:
                    890602TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    890602Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890602Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYEP7021Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9496899Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    920911Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920901TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920901Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920901Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC1820891Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00140Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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                    00140Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    930415Part B Recv Date:
                    930416Part A Recv Date:
                    930407TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930407Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930407Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC2232639Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    930126Part B Recv Date:
                    930128Part A Recv Date:
                    930114TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930114Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930114Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC2089473Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00195Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    960125Part B Recv Date:
                    960130Part A Recv Date:
                    960118TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    960118Trans1 Recv Date:
                    960118Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY85990ADTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3981644Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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                    960208TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    960208Trans1 Recv Date:
                    960208Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYHN3167Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3990521Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00140Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00390Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    950714Part B Recv Date:
                    950714Part A Recv Date:
                    950706TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950706Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950706Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC3572460Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00140Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    891219Part B Recv Date:
                    891220Part A Recv Date:
                    891212TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    891212Trans1 Recv Date:
                    891212Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYEP7021Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC0019563Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00390Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    960216Part B Recv Date:
                    960226Part A Recv Date:
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                    USContact country:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    DEWEY AVEContact address:
                    MARY ANNE  GLANTZContact:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    DEWEY AVEMailing address:
                    NYD981874720EPA ID:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    3805 DEWEY AVEFacility address:
                    PERFECTO CLEANERSFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

104 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00210Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981874720Generator EPA ID:
                    891204Part B Recv Date:
                    891205Part A Recv Date:
                    891128TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    891128Trans1 Recv Date:
                    891128Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYEP7021Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA9779231Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030

TC2510439.2s   Page 20

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67nw68pF7neqnyHZwwHD3Ok48yUHpYvDFhJ1AY9CnxBReiOwqq9x4L0ZyI.QH8ehZbkX3SKRwAZAHZoaDzEQ6uF0OC8GkIFb4xvy5QWayobeUePgHvR.9hp0YTxqv4hvD5y43saThZBUJOzu1APl3itzY8Uo9h1rCegK6AiW7p1nnErewu7E3tBa8CnupyyaFWKu9QrunIoNernsqb.j340Jy8coHFTSZzac95GpwMG8HbdIDuuD3o5GOVzbk6Kp4E066AwXyxbaUDS5HqVk3K1bYrcvvei5DaUFCArShObdJdAy1.fI6ayl7cJJnkwGwMUK4esC83p4pQzHFzLd3emgnOOie3U3qwMc5VqtyYeYHFONZFhT8GSPwKSFH8gEDz8W4YOdOwGakPf94Bri3uqkyh3cUv61H.157XPnYc5PvHRHDO.06poGhATcJAS31liRC9ZFYzLE9KkcCjTP2xQGxGfYBK.vRmch5PyWiga7Ok3KwKg9vpzeqTz69KSVxo7D6WJu7bC0nUR8wdcG4t1n8611pJx5FuiX3jRgnaT1ehjQqCAO4nGJyLc0HMWRZReN3xyLwHnuH7x8DfxX3.SlOt7gkaRI47Kz3UdDy8e3UxITHQaL5WEJYsDIvDUlDfsz59LphiIwJea71RIEBQMHYxik9VJrCtY93Ds3x3Q3B0SkRJ456ttmiZfZOGs9wCT93Zp5qnsg93IAxUlB3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67nw68pF7neqnyHZwwHD3Ok48yUHpYvDFhJ1AY9CnxBReiOwqq9x4L0ZyI.QH8ehZbkX3SKRwAZAHZoaDzEQ6uF0OC8GkIFb4xvy5QWayobeUePgHvR.9hp0YTxqv4hvD5y43saThZBUJOzu1APl3itzY8Uo9h1rCegK6AiW7p1nnErewu7E3tBa8CnupyyaFWKu9QrunIoNernsqb.j340Jy8coHFTSZzac95GpwMG8HbdIDuuD3o5GOVzbk6Kp4E066AwXyxbaUDS5HqVk3K1bYrcvvei5DaUFCArShObdJdAy1.fI6ayl7cJJnkwGwMUK4esC83p4pQzHFzLd3emgnOOie3U3qwMc5VqtyYeYHFONZFhT8GSPwKSFH8gEDz8W4YOdOwGakPf94Bri3uqkyh3cUv61H.157XPnYc5PvHRHDO.06poGhATcJAS31liRC9ZFYzLE9KkcCjTP2xQGxGfYBK.vRmch5PyWiga7Ok3KwKg9vpzeqTz69KSVxo7D6WJu7bC0nUR8wdcG4t1n8611pJx5FuiX3jRgnaT1ehjQqCAO4nGJyLc0HMWRZReN3xyLwHnuH7x8DfxX3.SlOt7gkaRI47Kz3UdDy8e3UxITHQaL5WEJYsDIvDUlDfsz59LphiIwJea71RIEBQMHYxik9VJrCtY93Ds3x3Q3B0SkRJ456ttmiZfZOGs9wCT93Zp5qnsg93IAxUlB3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PERFECTO CLEANERSFacility name:
                    02/02/1987Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PERFECTO CLEANERSFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    MARY ANNE GLANTZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    MARY ANNE GLANTZOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (716) 663-0730Contact telephone:

PERFECTO CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000228030
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         8-600337Program Number:
                         51141Site Id:

UST_PBS_BSAFFIL:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         155478Tank ID:
                         9/1/1995Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         002Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         155477Tank ID:
                         9/1/1995Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         001Tank Number:

                         51141Site ID:
                         4790970.2374700001UTM Y:
                         285106.75267000002UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         UnregulatedSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-600337Facility Id:

UST:

UST:

80 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
344 ft.

< 1/8 ROCHESTER, NY  14616
SSE HIST UST3800 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
A2 USTNORTHGATE PLAZA U003316097

TC2510439.2s   Page 22



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 546-4900Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14604Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         ROCHESTERCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         850 CLINTON SQUAREAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NORTHGATE ASSOCIATESCompany Name:
                         EAffiliation Subtype:
                         01Affiliation Type:
                         OwnerFacility Type:
                         8-600337Program Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 621-2583Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         THE WIDEWATERS GROUPContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NORTHGATE PLAZACompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         04Affiliation Type:
                         OperatorFacility Type:
                         8-600337Program Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 546-4900Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14604Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         ROCHESTERCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         850 CLINTON SQUAREAddress1:
                         PAUL GETTINGSContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NORTHGATE ASSOCIATESCompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         07Affiliation Type:
                         Mail ContactFacility Type:

NORTHGATE PLAZA  (Continued) U003316097
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

UST_AST_PBS_BSEQUIP:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 248-2310Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         EDWARD CALLAHANContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NORTHGATE ASSOCIATESCompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         11Affiliation Type:
                         Emergency ContactFacility Type:
                         8-600337Program Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:

NORTHGATE PLAZA  (Continued) U003316097
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         D01Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:

NORTHGATE PLAZA  (Continued) U003316097
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          (716) 546-4900Mailing Telephone:
          PAUL GETTINGSMailing Contact:
          ROCHESTER, NY 14604Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          850 CLINTON SQUAREMailing Address:
          NORTHGATE ASSOCIATESMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (716) 546-4900Owner Telephone:
          ROCHESTER, NY 14604Owner City,St,Zip:
          850 CLINTON SQUAREOwner Address:
          NORTHGATE ASSOCIATESOwner Name:
          (716) 621-2583Operator Telephone:
          THE WIDEWATERS GROUPOperator:
          (716) 248-2310Emergency Telephone:
          EDWARD CALLAHANEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          8-600337PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         155477Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronCode Name:
                         D01Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         155478Tank Id Number:
                         51141Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronCode Name:

NORTHGATE PLAZA  (Continued) U003316097
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          09/01/1995Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          USED OILProduct Stored:
          6000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          8Region:
          28Town or City:
          26County Code:
          GREECETown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          0Tank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          0Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          01/02/2001Expiration Date:
          01/03/1996Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          OTHER RETAIL SALESFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          2628SWIS ID:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          and Subpart 360-14.
          2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)Facility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:

NORTHGATE PLAZA  (Continued) U003316097
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          09/01/1995Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          USED OILProduct Stored:
          6000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:

NORTHGATE PLAZA  (Continued) U003316097

               JEFF SETTERSpiller Name:
               2/25/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               9/30/1996Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               9/30/1996Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               9/30/1996Cleanup Ceased:
               Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Human ErrorSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               9/28/1996Reported to Dept:
               9/26/1996Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               TPWALSHInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9608140Spill Number:
               9608140Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               201560Site ID:

NY Spills:

80 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.015 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
344 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
SSE NY Hist Spills3800 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
A3 NY SpillsVACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL S102402881
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               Not reportedReferred To:
               DLTILTONInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0370488Spill Number:
               0370488Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               201559Site ID:

product. Vapor density >5.0.
migrated to an adjacent store. D&K store was impacted by strong citrus odor of
While doing work using biogenic SE 374-without proper ventilation, vaporsRemarks:
RETENTIONPOLICY.
PROPER VENTILATION. 02/25/2004: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
VENTILATION. STORE REOPENED. CONTRACTOR WILL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
REINSPECTION BY MCHD INDICATED ODORS HAD DISSIPATED WITH
FANS AND D & K STORE CLOSED AT MCHD’S RECOMMENDATION.
ROB DREXLER, RESPONDED. BUILDING HAS BEEN VENTILATED WITH EXTRA
THROAT). 4-5 EMPLOYEES IMPACTED. MCHD AND GREECE FIRE MARSHALL,
was "TW" 09/28/96 MATERIAL IS A STRONG IRRITANT (EYE, NOSE &
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               AirResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               CLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTSMaterial Name:
               0045AMaterial Code:
               343882Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1036407Operable Unit ID:
               201560Site ID:

Material:

               167702DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               ( ) 248-6001Contact Phone:
               WHITEWATER REAL ESTATEContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               8 CAIRN STREETSpiller Address:
               AAC CONTRACTORSSpiller Company:

VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL  (Continued) S102402881
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Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               SoilResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               10Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               493994Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               883508Operable Unit ID:
               201559Site ID:

Material:

               167702DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               (585) 528-2220Contact Phone:
               LAURA HORNContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZ -Spiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               PRESCOTTSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               11/24/2003Spill Record Last Update:
               11/21/2003Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               11/21/2003Spill Closed Dt:
               Corrective action taken.
               release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
               Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or KnownSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               11/21/2003Cleanup Ceased:
               Police DepartmentSpill Notifier:
               Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               11/21/2003Reported to Dept:
               11/21/2003Spill Date:

VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL  (Continued) S102402881
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Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    08/20/98Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             09/30/96Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    09/30/96Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    09/30/96Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    AirReported to Dept:
                    Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                    ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    8 CAIRN STREETSpiller Address:
                    (   ) 248-6001Spiller Phone:
                    WHITEWATER REAL ESTATESpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    JEFF SETTERSpiller Contact:
                    AAC CONTRACTORSSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    09/28/96 12:00Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    09/26/1996 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TWInvestigator:
                    9608140Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

PRESENCE.
DEPARTMENT AND MONROE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ON SCENE. REQUESTING ECO
SIDE SADDLE TANK TO PAVEMENT. GREECE POLICE DEPARTMENT ENROUTE. GREECE FIRE
AN UNATTENDED TRACTOR TRAILER (CAR HAULER) IS LEAKING DIESEL FUEL FROM DRIVERRemarks:
SPILL.
BEEN STOPPED, RESPOSIBLE PARTY TO EMPTY TANKS, AND CLEAN UP
ENFORCEMENT NOTIFIED. 11/21/2003 MCHD CALLED AND STATED LEAK HAS
was "DT" 11/20/03 REPORT FAXED TO MCHD AT 0940 HRS. LAW

VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL  (Continued) S102402881
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6du46DL6dqWtuoBz4TLD3JUrDSPULnRr6cs0AcjEqctPWZA9tRN14HGpoNMzBn5czjUw3jYTTFkpLeTBDHkH6mbjJm9DUCg1rRZr5O.rSJK0PVcQUX759nvLnh6cRkXerZc533UCcTJ4sAqb0oTk368Hc6W9jnueEoJc6NiNdKzcubfe4Lx93OqJDxSXLURq6VdR9ZrVqsjvWbawtJ6l34Ado0h8BrGHzxok9v3ZT6gVLd55DR3m3dHIJLJyUJdPrdna6yZ8SNDCPYAQUaF63U8Pnv4VR9dkrsc4CM0hcwkYsGBD08xt6grZdcv5uP.s4sgm41QoDZfqLOs366MI3XQpq89aWFGvtoUQ5JtKo1enBIOvzqyR8DnYTGm9LCVxDLt540WNJfpyU4J.r1563OViSsDlPOFSUQ9i7wPYnYURRTAVrHWR68H7cxOwsgjQ0fVpCLSBc8gvjp4tEPV72nsAcPm4tk5iPk8t5IGwZijyAKlj9TrzvxcNRc0xNdWG1Oim61oTdnltuBe84UYu49gyDZoBLio06oc63ehmqEWGWyePtIwvV7MvoegOBZSezZpa4vE.TmNML5c8D3Bx3TnLJo3ZUJURrGeE5oXOSaUUPu6VU6lm7mgLnElkRQUDrLwz3a.5chZHsH9I0noE57ppcmvWjuKgEGawBLHScuaqtsr6PD5PB6fHZ7voAwTH9.GG4TYDR7oZN96e1R5L3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6du46DL6dqWtuoBz4TLD3JUrDSPULnRr6cs0AcjEqctPWZA9tRN14HGpoNMzBn5czjUw3jYTTFkpLeTBDHkH6mbjJm9DUCg1rRZr5O.rSJK0PVcQUX759nvLnh6cRkXerZc533UCcTJ4sAqb0oTk368Hc6W9jnueEoJc6NiNdKzcubfe4Lx93OqJDxSXLURq6VdR9ZrVqsjvWbawtJ6l34Ado0h8BrGHzxok9v3ZT6gVLd55DR3m3dHIJLJyUJdPrdna6yZ8SNDCPYAQUaF63U8Pnv4VR9dkrsc4CM0hcwkYsGBD08xt6grZdcv5uP.s4sgm41QoDZfqLOs366MI3XQpq89aWFGvtoUQ5JtKo1enBIOvzqyR8DnYTGm9LCVxDLt540WNJfpyU4J.r1563OViSsDlPOFSUQ9i7wPYnYURRTAVrHWR68H7cxOwsgjQ0fVpCLSBc8gvjp4tEPV72nsAcPm4tk5iPk8t5IGwZijyAKlj9TrzvxcNRc0xNdWG1Oim61oTdnltuBe84UYu49gyDZoBLio06oc63ehmqEWGWyePtIwvV7MvoegOBZSezZpa4vE.TmNML5c8D3Bx3TnLJo3ZUJURrGeE5oXOSaUUPu6VU6lm7mgLnElkRQUDrLwz3a.5chZHsH9I0noE57ppcmvWjuKgEGawBLHScuaqtsr6PD5PB6fHZ7voAwTH9.GG4TYDR7oZN96e1R5L3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

of product.  Vapor density >5.0.
migrated to an adjacent store.  D K store was impacted by   strong citrus odor
While doing work using biogenic SE 374-without proper ventilation, vaporsRemark:
REOPENED. CONTRACTOR WILL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT PROPER VENTILATION.
REINSPECTION BY MCHD INDICATED ODORS HAD DISSIPATED WITH VENTILATION. STORE
VENTILATED WITH EXTRA FANS AND D   K STORE CLOSED AT MCHD S RECOMMENDATION.
IMPACTED. MCHD AND GREECE FIRE MARSHALL, ROB DREXLER, RESPONDED. BLDG
09/28/96  MATERIAL IS A STRONG IRRITAN  EYE, NOSE   THROAT). 4-5 EMPLOYEESDEC Remarks:
                    Not reportedLast Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    55Times Material Entry In File:
                    CLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTSClass Type:
                    CLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTSMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Hazardous MaterialMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL  (Continued) S102402881

               8/24/1998Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               8/20/1982Cleanup Ceased:
               DECSpill Notifier:
               Gasoline StationSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Human ErrorSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               8/20/1982Reported to Dept:
               8/20/1982Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               PCLINDENInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               8200910Spill Number:
               8200910Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               267888Site ID:

NY Spills:

281 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
339 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
North NY Hist Spills3825 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
B4 NY SpillsA R GUNDRY S103483258
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                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    PLInvestigator:
                    8200910Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

STORM SEWER.
7/15/98 LOCATION OF SPILL AT AMOCO GAS STATION. 7/15/98 WATER BODY AFFECTED ISRemarks:
PERFILE RETENTION POLICY.
A STORAGE TANK BY A R GUNDRY. 02/04/04 PAPER FILE REMOVED
FIRE DEPT FLUSHED RESIDUE. 08/20/82 SPILL DUE TO AN OVERFILL OF
was "PL" 08/20/82 SPEEDY DRY AND ABSORBENTS APPLIED AND THEN
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               SewerResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               50Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               484326Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               893090Operable Unit ID:
               267888Site ID:

Material:

               218237DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               A R GUNDRYSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               2/3/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               Not reportedDate Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:

A R GUNDRY  (Continued) S103483258
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STORM SEWER.
7/15/98 LOCATION OF SPILL AT AMOCO GAS STATION.  7/15/98 WATER BODY AFFECTED ISRemark:
DUE TO AN OVERFILL OF A STORAGE TANK BY A R GUNDRY.
FLUSHED RESIDUE.    07/15/98  SOURCE OF SPILL IS A FUEL TANK. CAUSE OF SPILL
7/15/98  NO ACTION NECESSARY AS SPEEDY DRY AND ABSORBENTS APPLIED AND FIRE DEPTDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    50Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    08/24/98Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    08/24/98Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    08/20/82Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    05Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    In SewerReported to Dept:
                    Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    A R GUNDRYSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    08/20/82 16:50Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    08/20/1982 15:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:

A R GUNDRY  (Continued) S103483258
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                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00336Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987029683Generator EPA ID:
                    960509Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    960426TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    960425Trans1 Recv Date:
                    960425Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYHN3167Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4066648Document ID:

                    716-663-9310Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    14616Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    ROCHESTERMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3767 DEWEY AVEMailing Address:
                    MARTY KALPINMailing Contact:
                    LONG PONDS AUTO BODYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    ROCHESTERFacility City:
                    3767 DEWEY AVEFacility Address:
                    LONG PONDS AUTO BODYFacility Name:
                    NYD987029683EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department

        110004501753Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

290 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
348 ft.

< 1/8 RCRA-NonGenROCHESTER, NY  14616
South MANIFEST3767 DEWEY AVE NYD987029683
C5 FINDSLONG POND AUTO BODY 1000791458
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                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    MAM1194310Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00120Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987029683Generator EPA ID:
                    930929Part B Recv Date:
                    931014Part A Recv Date:
                    930908TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930902Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930902Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    P52019ILTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB4157379Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:

LONG POND AUTO BODY  (Continued) 1000791458

TC2510439.2s   Page 36



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987029683Generator EPA ID:
                    941109Part B Recv Date:
                    941104Part A Recv Date:
                    941028TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    941025Trans1 Recv Date:
                    941025Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    P52019ILTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4865265Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    00Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00070Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    P207075ILTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MAD053452637Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987029683Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    04/11/2000TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    04/05/2000Trans1 Recv Date:
                    04/05/2000Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD080631369Trans1 State ID:

LONG POND AUTO BODY  (Continued) 1000791458
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (716) 663-9310Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    6 BAYBERRY LANEOwner/operator address:
                    MARIE LANEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (716) 663-9310Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    6 BAYBERRY LANEOwner/operator address:
                    MARIE LANEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    DEWEY AVEContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    DEWEY AVEMailing address:
                    NYD987029683EPA ID:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 146162513
                    3767 DEWEY AVEFacility address:
                    MARTY KALPINS LONG POND AUTOBODYFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:

LONG POND AUTO BODY  (Continued) 1000791458

TC2510439.2s   Page 38



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARTY KALPINS LONG POND AUTOBODYFacility name:
                    03/31/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MARTY KALPINS LONG POND AUTOBODYFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MARTY KALPINS LONG POND AUTOBODYFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:

LONG POND AUTO BODY  (Continued) 1000791458

                  03/03/1998Date Completed:
                  03/02/1998Date Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Decision not to pursue Cost Recovery (J. Witkowski/L. Peterson)
complex in greece ny. Request for archiving made by Removal Program 8/31/2001 -
This was an emergency removal of mercury which was spilled at an apartmentSite Description:

                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  Not reportedContact Tel:
                  CRIS D’ONOFRIOContact Name:

                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  Not reportedContact Tel:
                  CRIS D’ONOFRIOContact Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0204150Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

332 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.063 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
338 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  14616
North 3845 DEWEY AVENUE NY0002323103
B6 CERC-NFRAPNORTH GATE MERCURY 1001216954
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/30/2001Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  03/20/1998Date Completed:
                  03/03/1998Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

NORTH GATE MERCURY  (Continued) 1001216954

               1059320Operable Unit ID:
               320403Site ID:

Material:

               258145DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ROCHESTER, NY 14616-Spiller City,St,Zip:
               3845 DEWEY AVE, APT 2BSpiller Address:
               CHRIS BROWNSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               1/11/2008Spill Record Last Update:
               3/2/1998Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               5/21/1999Spill Closed Dt:
               Unable/unwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
               Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               3/4/1998Last Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               5/21/1999Cleanup Ceased:
               Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
               Private DwellingSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Human ErrorSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               2/28/1998Reported to Dept:
               2/28/1998Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               TPWALSHInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9713311Spill Number:
               9713311Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               320403Site ID:

NY Spills:

332 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.063 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
338 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
North NY Hist Spills3845 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
B7 NY SpillsNORTHGATE MANOR APT 2B S103036349
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WHAT POINT REENTRY OF BLDG 4,6,& 8 IS POSSIBLE. RESIDENTS OF ALL
SITE FOR MEETING. FURTHER SCREENING TO BE DONE TO DETERMINEAT
INVOLVED. MARK LESZCZYNSKI OF MCHD AND DAVE NAPIER OF NYSDOH ON
3/1/98 WALSH ON SITE. MEETING HELD AT 9:00 AM WITH ALL AGENCIES
UNABLE TO GET ACCESS TO ONE CAR. MARCOR IN PROCESS OF CLEANUP.
CONTAMINATION WAS NOTED IN ANY OF THE CARS SCREENED. POLICE WERE
ENSURE MERCURY WAS NOT INADVERTANTLY TRACKED INTO CARS. NO
AND FD SCREENED CARS FROM THE APARTMENTS WITH A JEROME METER TO
LOANING IT MARCOR) TO SCREEN THE APTS. GREECE POLICE, MARCOR,
CALIBRATED AND REGENERATED BY R G & E IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
MARCOR USED A JEROME METER (THAT R G & E LOANED THEM THAT WAS
THE DUMPSTER AND A CARDBOARD DUMPSTER NEXT TO IT WAS SECURED.
THAT MERCURY HAD BEEN THROWN INTO A DUMPSTER ADJACENT TO BLDG 8.
WITH SNOW FENCE AND CAUTION TAPE. EYEWITNESS REPORTS INDICATED
ROOM ADJACENT TO BLDG 8 AND ALONG WITH MARCOR BARRICADED AREA
EXCEPTION OF BLDG 2. MC HAZMAT TEAM ALSO CLOSED DOWN THE LAUNDRY
FRONT OFAPTS. NO OBVIOUS VISIBLE MERCURY NOTED OUTSIDE, WITH THE
FRIENDS. MARCOR PERFORMS A VISIBLE INSPECTION OF WALKWAY IN
CROSS, ALL THE PEOPLE EVACUATED WILL STAY WITH NEIGHBORS OR
OF 15 FAMILIES (APPROXIMATELY 42 PEOPLE EVACUATED). AS PER RED
EVACUATION TO THE COMMUNITY CENTER WITH HELP OF RED CROSS. TOTAL
CRANMER, KEITH HAMBLEY, ET AL). FIRE DEPARTMENT COMPLETES
PERFORM INITIAL CLEANUP. MARCOR ON SITE (JANE FORBES, CHRIS
INCLUDE BLDG 4,6, & 8. NYSDEC TW HIRES MARCOR ENVIRONMENTAL TO
MAGGIO AND BUD PHILLIPS THAT EVACUATION SHOULD BE EXPANDED TO
SITUATION WITH NYSDOH AND BRUCE FINSTER, WALSH ADVISES CHIEF
TECHNICAL ISSUES AND ADVISE OF STATUS. AFTER DISCUSSING
OF SITUATION. WALSH CONTACTS DAVE NAPIER OF NYSDOH TO DISCUSS
(GREECE POLICE) ALREADY ON SITE. WALSH UPDATES BF AS TO STATUS
MAGGIO, FIRE CHIEF), BRIAN JENSEN (NORTHGATE MANOR), LT. WIDEMAN
MC HEALTH DEPARTMENT (ED RIBSON), BARNARD FIRE DEPARTMENT (DAVE
was "TW" 2/28/98 WALSH ON SITE. MC HAZMAT TEAM (BUD PHILLIPS),
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               SoilResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               5Quantity:
               Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
               07439976Case No.:
               MERCURYMaterial Name:
               0031AMaterial Code:
               324330Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:

NORTHGATE MANOR APT 2B  (Continued) S103036349
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                    FalseIs Updated:
                    02/20/01Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             03/02/98Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             05/21/99Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    05/21/99Spill Closed Dt:
                    Unable/unwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
                    Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    03/04/98Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    05/21/99Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    09Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Human ErrorSpill Cause:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    3845 DEWEY AVE, APT 2BSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    CHRIS BROWNSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    02/28/98 17:30Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    02/28/1998 17:05Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TWInvestigator:
                    9713311Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

IN DUMPSTER.
KIDS WERE PLAYING WITH MERCURY, SPILLING IT IN APARTMENT, THEN DISPOSING OF ITRemarks:
RETENTION POLICY.
FIELD OFFICE AT SITE. 01/11/08: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
BEEN REMOVED. NAPIER HAS GIVEN OK TO REOCCUPY.EPA HAS VACATED
BUILDING 2. 03/20/98: TW & TH ON SITE. SNOW FENCE BARRICADE HAS
WITH DAVE NAPIER. LEVELS STILL PERSIST IN ALL FOUR APARTMENTS IN
TO REENTER AT 5:00 PM TODAY. 3/13/98 WALSH PHONE CONVERSATION
THE APARTMENTS, RESIDENTS OF BUILDINGS 4,6, & 8 WILLBE ALLOWED
OF THE RESIDENTS THAT HAVE BEEN EVACUATED. AS PER SCREENINGS OF
TW ATTENDS MEETING AT 11:30 WITH ALL AGENCIES INVOLVED, AND SOME
CONTRACTORS SO THAT ITEMS CAN BE SCREENED AND RETURNED. 3/1/98
PERSONAL ITEMS FROM THESE APARTMENTS HAVE BEEN GIVEN TO CLEANUP
THIS POINT UNTIL CLEANUP IS COMPLETE. LISTS OF NECESSARY
THE APARTMENTS IN BUILDING 2 HAVE BEEN PERMANENTLY RELOCATED AT
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KIDS WERE PLAYING WITH MERCURY, SPILLING IT IN APARTMENT, THEN DISPOSING OF ITRemark:
EPA HAS VACATED FIELD OFFICEAT SITE.
SITE. SNOW FENCE BARRICADE HAS BEEN REMOVED. NAPIER HAS GIVEN OK TO REOCCUPY.
PERSIST IN ALL FOUR APARTMENTS IN BUILDING 2.           03/20/98: TW   TH ON
PM TODAY.3/13/98 WALSH PHONE CONVERSATION WITH DAVE NAPIER.  LEVELS STILL
APARTMENTS, RESIDENTS OF BUILDINGS 4,6,   8 WILL BE ALLOWED TO REENTER AT 5:00
AND SOME OF THE RESIDENTS THAT HAVE BEEN EVACUATED.  AS PER SCREENINGS OF THE
AND RETURNED.    3/1/98 TW ATTENDS MEETING AT 11:30 WITH ALL AGENCIES INVOLVED,
APARTMENTS HAVE BEEN GIVEN TO CLEANUP CONTRACTORS SO THAT ITEMS CAN BE SCREENED
POINT UNTIL CLEANUP IS COMPLETE.  LISTS OF NECESSARY PERSONAL ITEMS FROM THESE
OF ALL THE APARTMENTS IN BUILDING 2 HAVE BEEN PERMANENTLY RELOCATED AT THIS
DONE TO DETERMINE AT WHAT POINT REENTRY OF BLDG 4,6,  8 IS POSSIBLE.  RESIDENTS
OF MCHD AND DAVE NAPIER OF NYSDOH ON SITE FOR MEETING. FURTHER SCREENING TO BE
ON SITE.  MEETING HELD AT 9:00 AM WITH ALL AGENCIES INVOLVED. MARK LESZCZYNSKI
UNABLE TO GET ACCESS TO ONE CAR.  MARCOR IN PROCESS OF CLEANUP.    3/1/98 WALSH
INTO CARS.  NO CONTAMINATION WAS NOTED IN ANY OF THE CARS SCREENED. POLICE WERE
APARTMENTS WITH A JEROME METER TO ENSURE MERCURY WAS NOT INADVERTANTLY TRACKED
TO SCREEN THE APTS.  GREECE POLICE, MARCOR,AND FD SCREENED CARS FROM THE
CALIBRATED AND REGENERATED BY R G   E IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO LOANING IT MARCOR)
SECURED.  MARCOR USED A JEROME METER  THAT R G   E LOANED THEM THAT WAS
ADJACENT TO BLDG 8.  THE DUMPSTER AND A CARDBOARD DUMPSTER NEXT TO IT WAS
EYEWITNESS REPORTS INDICATED THAT MERCURY HAD BEEN THROWN INTO A DUMPSTER
AND ALONG WITH MARCOR BARRICADED AREA WITH SNOW FENCE AND CAUTION TAPE.
BLDG 2.  MC HAZMAT TEAM ALSO CLOSED DOWN THE LAUNDRY ROOM ADJACENT TO BLDG 8
FRONT OF APTS. NO OBVIOUS VISIBLE MERCURY NOTED OUTSIDE, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
NEIGHBORS OR FRIENDS.   MARCOR PERFORMS A VISIBLE INSPECTION OF WALKWAY IN
42 PEOPLE EVACUATED). AS PER RED CROSS, ALL THE PEOPLE EVACUATED WILL STAY WITH
COMMUNITY CENTER WITH HELP OF RED CROSS.  TOTAL OF 15 FAMILIES  APPROXIMATELY
CRANMER, KEITH HAMBLEY, ET AL).  FIRE DEPARTMENT COMPLETES EVACUATION TO THE
ENVIRONMENTAL TO PERFORM INITIAL CLEANUP.  MARCOR ON SITE  JANE FORBES, CHRIS
SHOULD BE EXPANDED TO INCLUDE BLDG 4,6,   8.  NYSDEC TW HIRES MARCOR
AND BRUCE FINSTER, WALSH ADVISES CHIEF MAGGIO AND BUD PHILLIPS THAT EVACUATION
TECHNICAL ISSUES AND ADVISE OF STATUS.  AFTER DISCUSSING SITUATION WITH NYSDOH
BF AS TO STATUS OFSITUATION.  WALSH CONTACTS DAVE NAPIER OF NYSDOH TO DISCUSS
NORTHGATE MANOR), LT. WIDEMAN  GREECE POLICE) ALREADY ON SITE.  WALSH UPDATES
RIBSON), BARNARD FIRE DEPARTMENT  DAVE MAGGIO, FIRE CHIEF), BRIAN JENSEN
2/28/98 WALSH ON SITE. MC HAZMAT TEAM  BUD PHILLIPS), MC HEALTH DEPARTMENT  EDDEC Remarks:
                    Not reportedLast Date:
                    07439976CAS Number:
                    0Times Material Entry In File:
                    MERCURYClass Type:
                    MERCURYMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    PoundsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    5Quantity Spilled:
                    Nonpetroleum/NonhazardousMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:
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IN DUMPSTER.

NORTHGATE MANOR APT 2B  (Continued) S103036349

               SoilResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial Name:
               0064AMaterial Code:
               524061Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               852377Operable Unit ID:
               248066Site ID:

Material:

               203650DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZ -Spiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               FORMER BUCKMAN’S HARDWARESpiller Company:
               TONY CIACIASpiller Name:
               3/21/2005Spill Record Last Update:
               10/9/2001Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               3/21/2005Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               3/21/2005Cleanup Ceased:
               Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               10/9/2001Reported to Dept:
               10/9/2001Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               CAHETTENInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0170361Spill Number:
               0170361Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               248066Site ID:

NY Spills:

344 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
349 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
South NY Hist Spills3759 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
C8 NY Spills3759 DEWEY AVENUE S105235374
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                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
                    -Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    (   )    -Spiller Phone:
                    TONY CIACIASpiller Contact:
                    FORMER BUCKMAN’S HARDWARESpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    10/09/01 16:20Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    10/09/2001 16:14Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    CHInvestigator:
                    0170361Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

1445 HRS.
TO CALL BACKWITH DETAILS. CH NOTIFIES LE DISPATCH. FAXED TO MCHD ON 10/11/01 AT
BUCKMAN’S HARDWARE. BARNARD FIRE DEPARTMENT AND COUNTY HAZ MAT RESPONDING. ML
THE STRUCTURE AT 3759 DEWEY AVENUE. DISPATCHER THINKS SITE MAY HAVE BEEN FORMER
THERE IS A 55-GALLON DRUM OF UNKNOWN LIQUID THAT IS LEAKING IN THE BASEMENT OFRemarks:
ACTION IS NECESSARY. CASE CAN BE CLOSED.
AND THE TIME ELAPSED SINCE THE TIME OF THE SPILL, NO FURTHER
DISCUSS DISPOSAL OPTIONS. 03/21/05: BASED ON REVIEW OF THE FILE
OWNER IS TO MEET ON SITE WITH MARK L OF MCHD ON 10/10/01 TO
AND HAS APPROXIMATELY 3 INCHES OF MATERIAL IN IT. THE FORMER
GROUP WHICH PLANS TO OPEN IT UP SOON. THE DRUM IS NOT LEAKING
CURRENTLY IS VACANT, BUT WAS DONATED BY FORMER OWNER TO A CHURCH
was "CH" 10/09/01:BUILDING IS FORMER BUCKMAN’S HARDWARE.
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
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1445 HRS.
TO CALL BACKWITH DETAILS. CH NOTIFIES LE DISPATCH. FAXED TO MCHD ON 10/11/01 AT
BUCKMAN S HARDWARE. BARNARD FIRE DEPARTMENT AND COUNTY HAZ MAT RESPONDING. ML
THE STRUCTURE AT 3759 DEWEY AVENUE. DISPATCHER THINKS SITE MAY HAVE BEEN FORMER
THERE IS A 55-GALLON DRUM OF UNKNOWN LIQUID THAT IS LEAKING IN THE BASEMENT OFRemark:
DISPOSAL OPTIONS.
FORMER OWNER IS TO MEET ON SITE WITH MARK L OF MCHD ON 10/10/01 TO DISCUSS
DRUM IS NOT LEAKING AND HAS APPROXIMATELY 3 INCHES OF MATERIAL IN IT. THE
DONATED BY FORMER OWNER TO A CHURCH GROUP WHICH PLANS TO OPEN IT UP SOON. THE
10/09/01:BUILDING IS FORMER BUCKMAN S HARDWARE. CURRENTLY IS VACANT, BUT WASDEC Remarks:
                    19941109Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9140Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Raw SewageMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/11/01Update Date:
                                             16:35Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             10/09/01Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:

3759 DEWEY AVENUE  (Continued) S105235374

               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9800552Spill Number:
               9800552Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               162367Site ID:

NY Spills:

363 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
338 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
North NY Hist Spills3855 DEWEY AVE    N/A
B9 NY Spills3855 DEWEY AVE S103274562
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               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
               00117817Case No.:
               BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATEMaterial Name:
               2313AMaterial Code:
               322513Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1061057Operable Unit ID:
               162367Site ID:

Material:

               137013DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               JONATHAN ASHLEYContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ***Update***, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               2/11/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               4/14/1998Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               2/11/2004Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               2/11/2004Cleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               4/14/1998Reported to Dept:
               4/13/1998Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               DLTILTONInvestigator:
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                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    05/16/00Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             04/14/98Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    JONATHAN ASHLEYSpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    04/14/98 09:00Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    04/13/1998 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    DTInvestigator:
                    9800552Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

NOT BEEN UPDATED. BOB C.
MISSING FROM THE DATABASE ON A ROUTINE CHECK OF MISSING SPILL NUMBERS. IT HAS
TO BE DONE. FAXED TO MCHD ON 04/14/98 AT 0906 HRS. THIS SPILL WAS FOUND TO BE
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE WAS FOUND IN A WATER SAMPLE. FURTHER REMEDIAL WORKRemarks:
ACTION IS NEEDED AT THIS TIME.
was "DT" 02/11/2004 BASED ON REVIEW OF DATABASE, NO FURTHER
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

3855 DEWEY AVE  (Continued) S103274562
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HAS NOT BEEN UPDATED.  BOB C.
BE MISSING FROM THE DATABASE ON A ROUTINE CHECK OF MISSING SPILL NUMBERS.  IT
TO BE DONE. FAXED TO MCHD ON 04/14/98 AT 0906 HRS.    THIS SPILL WAS FOUND TO
BIS 2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE WAS FOUND IN A  WATER SAMPLE. FURTHER REMEDIAL WORKRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    Not reportedLast Date:
                    00117817CAS Number:
                    0Times Material Entry In File:
                    BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATEClass Type:
                    BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Nonpetroleum/NonhazardousMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:

3855 DEWEY AVE  (Continued) S103274562

               001Spiller Company:
               UNKNOWN, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Address:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Name:
               1/11/2008Spill Record Last Update:
               4/17/1998Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               4/4/2005Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               3/23/1998Cleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               4/14/1998Reported to Dept:
               4/13/1998Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               DBDAKEInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9800755Spill Number:
               9800755Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               180141Site ID:

NY Spills:

363 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
338 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
North NY Hist Spills3855 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
B10 NY Spills3855 DEWEY AVENUE S103273657
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FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.
SPILLS UNIT AT THIS TIME - SPILL FILE CLOSED. 01/11/08: PAPER
DETECTION OF ADDITIONAL ANALYTES, NO FURTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED BY
PROPERTY LOCATION, LOW LEVEL OF ISOLATED DETECTION,AND LACK OF
DETECTED IN ANY SAMPLE. DUE TODATE OF SAMPLING EVENT, COMMERCIAL
DEWEY AVENUE. NO OTHER VOCs, SVOCs, OR SOLVENT COMPOUNDS
180 UG/L, WHICH WAS LOCATED ON NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT ALONG
INFORMATION: COMPOUND WAS DETECTED IN GW-1 AT A CONCENTRATION OF
CONTAMINATION DURING DRILLING/SAMPLING). DD REVIEW OF FAXED
NOT A CONCERN (MAY HAVE BEEN LABORATORY ERROR OR FROM CROSS
ONLY COMPOUND DETECTED - HE BELIEVED IS A PLASTICIZER AND WAS
FILLING STATIONS OR DRY CLEANERS. BIS2-ETHYLHEXYLPHTHALATE WAS
INSTALLED, SINCE ADJACENT PROPERTIES WERE IDENTIFIED AS FORMER
SITE MAP. A NUMBER OF SOIL BORIGNS AND MICROWELLS WERE
SANDSTROM AT 1508: WILL FAX ANALYTICAL, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY, AND
REPORT OR THE ANALYTICAL AND SEND TO THE NYSDEC. TELECON WITH
THOUGHT THE LEVEL WAS VERY LOW, AND WILL TRY TO LOCATE THE
POTENTIAL PROPERTY TRANSACTION (HE BELIEVED FOR SEARS). HE
PERFORMING A PHASE II SITE ASSESSMENT (DIRECT PUSH) AS PART OF A
CONTACT # - TTL ASSOCIATES - 419-324-2222. TOLTEST WAS
DDTELECON WITH ALEX SANDSTROM - DIFFERENT COMPANY NAME AND
CALLED IN (#9800552), WHICH WAS CLOSED BY DEC IN FEBRUARY 2004.
INFORMATION/ANALYTICAL/REPORTS FOUND. A DUPLICATE SPILL WAS
was "TW" 4/1/05: DD FILE AND DATABASE REVIEW. NO ADDITIONAL
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALMaterial Name:
               0063AMaterial Code:
               322703Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1061383Operable Unit ID:
               180141Site ID:

Material:

               151173DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               JONATHAN ASHLEYContact Name:

3855 DEWEY AVENUE  (Continued) S103273657
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                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Nonpetroleum/NonhazardousMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    04/27/98Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             04/17/98Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    UNKSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    UNKSpiller Address:
                    JONATHAN ASHLEYSpiller Contact:
                    (000) 000-0000Spiller Phone:
                    UNKSpiller Contact:
                    UNKSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    04/14/98 09:00Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    04/13/1998 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TWInvestigator:
                    9800755Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

WORK TO BE DONE. FAXED TO MCHD 04/14/98 AT 0906 Hrs.
DURING A WATER SAMPLE, BIS (2)-ETHYLHEXYLLAPTHALTE WAS FOUND. FURTHER REMEDIALRemarks:

3855 DEWEY AVENUE  (Continued) S103273657
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WORK TO BE DONE. FAXED TO MCHD 04/14/98 AT 0906 Hrs.
DURING A WATER SAMPLE, BIS  2)-ETHYLHEXYLLAPTHALTE WAS FOUND. FURTHER REMEDIALRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    2093Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:

3855 DEWEY AVENUE  (Continued) S103273657

               01Operable Unit:
               1088515Operable Unit ID:
               275983Site ID:

Material:

               224376DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               (716) 663-9705Contact Phone:
               STEVE GILBERTContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               11/18/1999Spill Record Last Update:
               11/12/1999Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               11/12/1999Spill Closed Dt:
               No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               11/12/1999Cleanup Ceased:
               Federal GovernmentSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               DeliberateSpill Cause:
               365CID:
               11/12/1999Reported to Dept:
               11/12/1999Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               TPWALSHInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9909821Spill Number:
               9909821Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               275983Site ID:

NY Spills:

497 ft.
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
352 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
South NY Hist SpillsENGLISH RD  /  DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
11 NY SpillsENGLISH RD & DEWEY AVENUE S104283959
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                    DeliberateSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    (716) 663-9705Spiller Phone:
                    STEVE GILBERTSpiller Contact:
                    (   )    -Spiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    UNKNOWNSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    11/12/99 16:43Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    11/12/1999 10:04Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TWInvestigator:
                    9909821Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

BECAUSE THEY WERE HARMING THE ANIMALS. FAXED TO MCHD ON 11/18/99 AT 0830 HRS.
FLAGS WERE GIVING OFF AN ODOR. THE FLAGS WERE REMOVED BY THE ORIGINAL CALLER
MARKERS WITH BLUE FLAGS THAT WERE BEING SPRAYED WITH AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL & THE
EPA GOT A REPORT THAT AT A CONSTRUCTION SITE AT ABOVE LOCATION THERE WERERemarks:
EVIDENT. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED AT THIS TIME BY SPILLS.
ACTIVITIES. AFTER INVESTIGATION, NO EVIDENCE OF A SPILL WAS
GRASS AND THE ROADWAY IN THE AREA PRIOR TO PLANNED CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIBING THE UTILITY STAKEOUT MARKINGS THAT WERE PAINTEDON THE
MCHD WHO RESPONDED TO THE SCENE. IT APPEARS THAT THE CALLER IS
was "TW" 11/17/99 TW PHONE CONVERSATION WITH MARK LESCZYNSKI OF
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               AirResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial Name:
               0064AMaterial Code:
               298890Material ID:

ENGLISH RD & DEWEY AVENUE  (Continued) S104283959
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BECAUSE THEY WERE HARMING THE ANIMALS. FAXED TO MCHD ON 11/18/99 AT 0830 HRS.
FLAGS WERE GIVING OFF AN ODOR. THE FLAGS WERE REMOVED BY THE ORIGINAL CALLER
MARKERS WITH BLUE FLAGS THAT WERE BEING SPRAYED WITH AN UNKNOWN CHEMICAL   THE
EPA GOT A REPORT THAT AT A CONSTRUCTION SITE AT ABOVE LOCATION THERE WERERemark:
WAS EVIDENT. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED AT THIS TIME BY SPILLS.
PLANNED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. AFTER INVESTIGATION, NO EVIDENCE OF A SPILL
MARKINGS THAT WERE PAINTED ON THE GRASS AND THE ROADWAY IN THE AREA PRIOR TO
THE SCENE. IT APPEARS THAT THE CALLER IS DESCRIBING THE UTILITY STAKEOUT
11/17/99 TW PHONE CONVERSATION WITH MARK LESCZYNSKI OF MCHD WHO RESPONDED TODEC Remarks:
                    19941109Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9140Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Raw SewageMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    11/18/99Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             11/12/99Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    11/12/99Spill Closed Dt:
                    No spill occured. No DEC Response. No corrective action required.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    11/12/99Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Federal GovernmentSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    AirReported to Dept:

ENGLISH RD & DEWEY AVENUE  (Continued) S104283959
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Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               SoilResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial Name:
               0064AMaterial Code:
               363958Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1016854Operable Unit ID:
               122980Site ID:

Material:

               106602DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               BUFFALO FUEL CORPSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               8/16/1995Spill Record Last Update:
               8/16/1995Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               8/14/1995Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               8/14/1995Cleanup Ceased:
               Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
               Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               DeliberateSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               8/14/1995Reported to Dept:
               8/14/1995Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               DLTILTONInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9505970Spill Number:
               9505970Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               122980Site ID:

NY Spills:

570 ft.
0.108 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
335 ft.

< 1/8 GREECE, NY  
North NY Hist SpillsDEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON    N/A
12 NY SpillsNORTH GATE PLAZA S102173604
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                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    08/14/95Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                    07Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    DeliberateSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    (716) 285-9101Spiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    BUFFALO FUEL CORPSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    08/14/95 10:06Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    08/14/1995 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    DTInvestigator:
                    9505970Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

PLAZA PARKING LOT ACROSS FROM HER HOME.
DRIVER OF A BUFFALO FEUEL CORP TANK TRUCK W/PCB PLACARDS PARKS IN NORTHGATE
CALLER LIVES ON DOBSON ROAD. EVERY WEEKEND AND OCCASIONALLY ON WEEK DAYS THERemarks:
CHECKED AND NO LEAKS APPARENT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.
TODEPT. 08/14/95: BOB HODGE CONTACTED DEPT THAT VEHICLE WAS
W/BUFFALO FUEL CORP. BUFFALO FUEL TO INSPECT AND REPORT BACK
HER HOME. REFER TO AIR FOR FUME PROBLEM. 08/14/95: TILTON SPOKE
LEAVE TRUCKS RUNNING OVERNIGHT WHICH RESULTS IN DIESEL FUMES IN
ALSOOTHER TRACTOR TRAILERS PARK IN .. 08/14/95: ..THE LOT AND
HEALTH AFFECTS OF POSSIBLE PCB OIL SPILLAGE (OIL STAINS).
OIL SPOTS WHERE TRUCK IS PARKED. CALLER IS CONCERNED ABOUT
was "DT" 08/14/95: TRUCK IS LEFT OVERNIGHT. CAB #420. THERE ARE
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

NORTH GATE PLAZA  (Continued) S102173604
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PLAZA PARKING LOT ACROSS FROM HER HOME.
DRIVER OF A BUFFALO FEUEL CORP TANK TRUCK W/PCB PLACARDS PARKS IN NORTHGATE
CALLER LIVES ON DOBSON ROAD. EVERY WEEKEND AND OCCASIONALLY ON WEEK DAYS THERemark:
THAT VEHICLE WAS CHECKEDAND NO LEAKS APPARENT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.
FUEL TO INSPECT AND REPORT BACK TO DEPT.   08/14/95: BOB HODGE CONTACTED DEPT
TO AIR FOR FUME PROBLEM.   08/14/95: TILTON SPOKE W/BUFFALO FUEL CORP. BUFFALO
LEAVE TRUCKSRUNNING OVERNIGHT WHICH RESULTS IN DIESEL FUMES IN HER HOME. REFER
OIL STAINS). ALSO OTHER TRACTOR TRAILERS PARK IN ..   08/14/95: ..THE LOT AND
PARKED. CALLER IS CONCERNED ABOUT HEALTH AFFECTS OF POSSIBLE PCB OIL SPILLAGE
08/14/95: TRUCK IS LEFT OVERNIGHT. CAB  420. THERE ARE OIL SPOTS WHERE TRUCK ISDEC Remarks:
                    19941109Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9140Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Raw SewageMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    08/16/95Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/16/95Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    08/14/95Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:

NORTH GATE PLAZA  (Continued) S102173604

                         47745Site ID:
                         4790598.9584100004UTM Y:
                         285084.59104000003UTM X:
                         2011/09/19Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-026107Facility Id:

UST:

UST:

805 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.152 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 ROCHESTER, NY  14616
South HIST UST3701 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
D13 USTKWIK FILL M0096-130 U001849729
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                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         3/1/1990Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141612Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02Tightness Test Method:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         003Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141611Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         002Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         3/1/1990Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141610Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02Tightness Test Method:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         001Tank Number:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         2/3/2009Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         1/8/2009Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141615Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         20Tightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         9/1/1990Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         006Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         3/1/1990Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141614Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02Tightness Test Method:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1973Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         005Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         3/1/1990Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141613Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         02Tightness Test Method:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1973Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         004Tank Number:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729

TC2510439.2s   Page 59



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         KCKEMPModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (814) 723-1500Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         16365Zip Code:
                         PAState:
                         WARRENCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         P.O. BOX 688Address1:
                         BART A JENSENContact Name:
                         MANAGER UST COMPLIANCEContact Type:
                         UNITED REFINING CO OF PACompany Name:
                         EAffiliation Subtype:
                         01Affiliation Type:
                         OwnerFacility Type:
                         8-026107Program Number:
                         47745Site Id:

UST_PBS_BSAFFIL:

                         2/3/2009Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         1/8/2009Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141617Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         20Tightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         9/1/1990Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         008Tank Number:

                         2/3/2009Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         1/8/2009Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141616Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         20Tightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         9/1/1990Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         007Tank Number:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         16365Zip Code:
                         PAState:
                         WARRENCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         P.O. BOX 688Address1:
                         BART JENSENContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED REFINING CO OF PACompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         07Affiliation Type:
                         Mail ContactFacility Type:
                         8-026107Program Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         6/1/2007Date Last Modified:
                         tfgrasekModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (585) 865-7038Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NYState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         STATION MANAGERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         KWIK FILL M0096-130Company Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         04Affiliation Type:
                         OperatorFacility Type:
                         8-026107Program Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         9/24/2008Date Last Modified:
                         aeskalskModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (814) 723-1500Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         BART JENSENContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED REFINING CO OF PACompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         11Affiliation Type:
                         Emergency ContactFacility Type:
                         8-026107Program Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         10/29/2008Date Last Modified:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingCode Name:
                         B01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         F04Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Spill PreventionType:
                         Catch BasinCode Name:
                         K01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Spill PreventionType:
                         Catch BasinCode Name:
                         K01Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

UST_AST_PBS_BSEQUIP:

                         10/16/2006Date Last Modified:
                         LJJUDDModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (814) 723-1500Phone:
                         001Country Code:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingCode Name:
                         B01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Spill PreventionType:
                         Catch BasinCode Name:
                         K01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Code Name:
                         D06Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Code Name:
                         D06Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Piping Leak DetectionType:
                         Pressurized Piping Leak DetectorCode Name:
                         L07Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Piping Leak DetectionType:
                         Pressurized Piping Leak DetectorCode Name:
                         L07Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Piping Leak DetectionType:
                         Pressurized Piping Leak DetectorCode Name:
                         L07Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Automatic Shut-OffCode Name:
                         I03Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Automatic Shut-OffCode Name:
                         I03Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         F04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         F04Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         J01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729
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                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Code Name:
                         D06Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Automatic Shut-OffCode Name:
                         I03Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
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                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeCode Name:
                         B02Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeCode Name:
                         B02Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeCode Name:
                         B02Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
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                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:
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                         141616Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         141614Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingCode Name:
                         B01Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Piping Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         E04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         141616Tank Id Number:
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                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141611Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         141612Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Piping Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         E04Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         141615Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Piping Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         E04Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         008Tank Number:
                         141617Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
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          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          CLSInspector:
          19930420Inspected Date:
          RETAIL GASOLINE SALESFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          2614SWIS ID:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (814) 723-1500Mailing Telephone:
          BART JENSENMailing Contact:
          WARREN, PA 16365Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          P.O. BOX 688Mailing Address:
          UNITED REFINING CO OF PAMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (814) 723-1500Owner Telephone:
          WARREN, PA 16365Owner City,St,Zip:
          P.O. BOX 688Owner Address:
          UNITED REFINING CO OF PAOwner Name:
          (716) 663-9855Operator Telephone:
          STATION MANAGEROperator:
          (814) 723-1500Emergency Telephone:
          BART JENSENEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          8-026107PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141610Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         141613Tank Id Number:
                         47745Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
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          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          3000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Tank AuditorTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          03/01/1990Date Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          LEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          3000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          8Region:
          14Town or City:
          26County Code:
          ROCHESTER (C)Town or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          No Missing DataTank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          30000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          09/19/2006Expiration Date:
          07/09/2001Certification Date:
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          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          5000Capacity (gals):
          19731201Install Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          004Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Tank AuditorTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          03/01/1990Date Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          3000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
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          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          04/01/1998Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Automatic Shut-Off, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          FiberglassPipe External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Pipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19900901Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          006Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Tank AuditorTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          03/01/1990Date Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          5000Capacity (gals):
          19731201Install Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          005Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Tank AuditorTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          03/01/1990Date Tested:
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          FalseDeleted:
          Tank AuditorTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          03/01/1999Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Automatic Shut-Off, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          FiberglassPipe External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Pipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19900901Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          008Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          USTest 2000Test Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          04/01/1998Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Automatic Shut-Off, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          FiberglassPipe External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Pipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19900901Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          007Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          USTest 2000Test Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:

KWIK FILL M0096-130  (Continued) U001849729

               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               3701 DEWEY AVENUESpiller Address:
               KWIK FILLSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               8/21/2002Spill Record Last Update:
               3/8/1990Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               28CID:
               3/6/1990Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JRMARCHIInvestigator:
               2800SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               8/21/2002Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
               3/6/1990Spill Date:
               8911507Spill No:
               208646Site ID:

LTANKS:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110004454572Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

RCRA-CESQG
HIST LTANKS

805 ft. NY Hist SpillsSite 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.152 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
360 ft.

1/8-1/4 NY SpillsROCHESTER, NY  14616
South LTANKS3701 DEWEY AVE NYD986928174
D14 FINDSKWIK FILL M096 1000457556
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               UnknownTest Method:
               10/01/04Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               00Test Method:
               0Tank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               1536829Spill Tank Test:
               208646Site ID:

Tank Test:

               TrueOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               0Quantity:
               Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
               01634044Case No.:
               MTBE (METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER)Material Name:
               1213AMaterial Code:
               572508Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               937183Operable Unit ID:
               208646Site ID:
               TrueOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               567796Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               937183Operable Unit ID:
               208646Site ID:

Material:

               3000 GALLON UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST - 0.14 GAL/HR.Remarks:
               FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED UNDER 8911507.
               0013376). FOLLOW UP TO BE HANDLED UNDER SPILL 0013376. NO
               SPILL SITES. THERE IS ANOTHER SPILL AT SITE (SEE SPILL #
               UNITED REFINING AND MARK FALZONE (GES) TO DISCUSS STATUS OF
               CONDITIONS. 8/21/2002 DEPT MET WITH TIM RUTH & TODD FRANCE FROM
               WILL SEND UPDATE AS TO STATUS OF SOIL REMOVED AND SITE
               PM & JM MET WITH TIM RUTH AND TODD FRANCE; UNITED REFINING CO
               REGULAR 1/4". ADVISED MANAGER TO CHECK FOR WATER DAILY. 04/23/97
               THREE 10,000 GALLON TANKS FOR WATER. SUPER, O"; MID GRADE 0",
               07/01/93: JM ON SITE & SPOKE TO STATION MGR SCOTT BROWN; CHECKED
               REFINING WILL CONTACT US CONCERNING FURTHER ACTION TO BE TAKEN.
               was "JM" 03/06/90: PRODUCT IS BEING PUMPED OUT NOW. UNITED
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               277780DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
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               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               AirResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               460596Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               918603Operable Unit ID:
               208645Site ID:

Material:

               327869DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               3701 DEWEY AVENUESpiller Address:
               KWIK FILLSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               3/12/2007Spill Record Last Update:
               5/17/1988Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               5/17/1988Spill Closed Dt:
               Corrective action taken.
               release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
               Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or KnownSpill Class:
               TrueUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               5/17/1988Cleanup Ceased:
               CitizenSpill Notifier:
               Gasoline StationSpill Source:
               AIRWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               28CID:
               5/17/1988Reported to Dept:
               5/16/1988Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MCCONNELLInvestigator:
               2854SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               8801449Spill Number:
               8801449Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               208645Site ID:

NY Spills:
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                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00040Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986928174Generator EPA ID:
                    920728Part B Recv Date:
                    920811Part A Recv Date:
                    920717TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920717Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920717Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JA4821NYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1724247Document ID:

                    814-723-1500Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    16365Mailing Zip:
                    PAMailing State:
                    WARRENMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    P O BOX 599Mailing Address:
                    WILLIAM L SPOONMailing Contact:
                    KWIK FILLMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    ROCHESTERFacility City:
                    3701 DEWEY AVENUEFacility Address:
                    KWIK FILLFacility Name:
                    NYD986928174EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

DELIVERIES.
ANONYMOUS NOTIFIER : COMPLAINANT CLAIMS THAT GAS ODORS ARE EMITTED WITH FUELRemarks:
03/12/07: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.
from the translation of the old spill file: GAS EMISSION.
09/28/95: This is additional information about material spilled
was "GM". 05/17/88: REFERRED TO JIM NORSEN OF AIR RESOURCES.
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
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                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910419Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910419Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    HC6341Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2362590Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00070Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986928174Generator EPA ID:
                    930330Part B Recv Date:
                    930409Part A Recv Date:
                    930319TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930317Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930317Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA4821Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5871051Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
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                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    OHD004178612TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    PAD987358587Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986928174Generator EPA ID:
                    970729Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    970630TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970625Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970625Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    XD48927PATrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB7457076Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00900Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986928174Generator EPA ID:
                    910503Part B Recv Date:
                    910514Part A Recv Date:
                    910422TSD Site Recv Date:
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                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    GMInvestigator:
                    8801449Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00230Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NY2335TALTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    KYD053348108Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986928174Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    07/16/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    07/15/1998Trans2 Recv Date:
                    07/13/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    07/13/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    MOD095038998Trans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC4474787Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
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additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old
05/17/88: REFERRED TO JIM NORSEN OF AIR RESOURCES.   09/28/95:  This isDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    05/17/88Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             05/17/88Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    05/17/88Spill Closed Dt:
                    Corrective action taken.
                    release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
                    Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or KnownSpill Class:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    05/17/88Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    CitizenSpill Notifier:
                    05Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    AirReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    3701 DEWEY AVENUESpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    KWIK FILLSpiller Name:
                    26SWIS:
                    05/17/88 09:45Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    05/16/1988 09:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
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                    7-301140PBS Number:
Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/27/99Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             03/08/90Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (716) 621-7640Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    3701 DEWEY AVENUESpiller Address:
                    KWIK FILLSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    26SWIS:
                    15:45Reported to Department Time:
                    03/06/90Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    JMInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    15:00Spill Time:
                    03/06/1990Spill Date:
                    8911507Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

DELIVERIES.
ANONYMOUS NOTIFIER : COMPLAINANT CLAIMS THAT GAS ODORS ARE EMITTED WITH FUELRemark:
spill file: GAS EMISSION.
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                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (814) 726-4608Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WARREN, PA 16365
                    PO BOX 688Contact address:
                    ALBERT M RICHNAFSKYContact:
                    WARREN, PA 16365
                    PO BOX 688Mailing address:
                    NYD986928174EPA ID:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    3701 DEWEY AVEFacility address:
                    KWIK FILL M096Facility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

3000 GALLON UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST - 0.14 GAL/HR.Spill Cause:
STATUS OF SOIL REMOVED AND SITE CONDITIONS.
JM MET WITH TIM RUTH AND TODD FRANCE; UNITED REFINING CO WILL SEND UPDATE AS TO
GRADE 0 , REGULAR 1/4 . ADVISED MANAGER TO CHECK FOR WATER DAILY. 04/23/97  PM
MGR SCOTT BROWN; CHECKED THREE 10,000 GALLON TANKS FOR WATER. SUPER, O ; MID
CONCERNING FURTHER ACTION TO BE TAKEN. 07/01/93: JM ON SITE SPOKE TO STATION
03/06/90: PRODUCT IS BEING PUMPED OUT NOW. UNITED REFINING WILL CONTACT USDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    0Tank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
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                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/30/1972Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, NY 99999
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    CHRISTOPHER S BALDWINOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1971Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, NY 99999
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED REFINING COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1971Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, NY 99999
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED REFINING COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/30/1972Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, NY 99999
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    CHRISTOPHER S BALDWINOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KWIK FILL M0096Site name:
                    KWIK FILL M096Facility name:
                    10/18/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KWIK FILL M096Facility name:
                    08/06/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KWIK FILL M096Facility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

KWIK FILL M096  (Continued) 1000457556

                    GREECEFacility City:
                    3925 DEWEY AVEFacility Address:
                    GOODYEARFacility Name:
                    NYD981564834EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110004410423Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

843 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
330 ft.

1/8-1/4 RCRA-NonGenGREECE, NY  14616
North MANIFEST3925 DEWEY AVE NYD981564834
E15 FINDSGOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER 1000194054
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                    LIVERPOOL, NY 13088
                    ELWOOD DAVIS RD SUITE 309Mailing address:
                    NYD981564834EPA ID:
                    GREECE, NY 14616
                    3925 DEWEY AVEFacility address:
                    GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTERFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00110Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    PAD981737109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981564834Generator EPA ID:
                    921217Part B Recv Date:
                    921217Part A Recv Date:
                    921205TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921204Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921204Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PAAH0172Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    PAC8582081Document ID:

                    716-451-6100Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    14616Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GREECEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3925 DEWEY AVEMailing Address:
                    CHRISTOPHER AGATIMailing Contact:
                    GOODYEARMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
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                    05/17/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTERFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    GOODYEAR T & R COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    GOODYEAR T & R COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LIVERPOOL, NY 13088
                    ELWOOD DAVIS RD SUITE 309Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTERFacility name:
                    10/31/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTERFacility name:

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) 1000194054

                    THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (216) 566-3096Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    DEWEY AVE NORTHGATE PLContact address:
                    H  WILLIAMS JRContact:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    DEWEY AVE NORTHGATE PLMailing address:
                    NYD000818450EPA ID:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    3800 DEWEY AVE NORTHGATE PLFacility address:
                    SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THEFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110004332026Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

854 ft.
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
344 ft.

1/8-1/4 ROCHESTER, NY  14616
East RCRA-NonGen3800 DEWEY AVE NORTHGATE PL NYD000818450
16 FINDSSHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE 1000131718
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THEFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THEFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE  (Continued) 1000131718

                         48144Site ID:
                         4791099.4037199998UTM Y:
                         285114.25683000003UTM X:
                         2011/12/18Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-065560Facility Id:

UST:

UST:

861 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
330 ft.

1/8-1/4 ROCHESTER, NY  14616
North HIST UST3930 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
E17 USTSUNOCO #0363-1694 U003314187
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                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         6/1/1993Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         142987Tank ID:
                         6/1/1994Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         99Tightness Test Method:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1969Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         003Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         6/1/1993Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         142986Tank ID:
                         6/1/1994Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         99Tightness Test Method:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1969Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         002Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         6/1/1993Date Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         142985Tank ID:
                         6/1/1994Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         99Tightness Test Method:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1969Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         001Tank Number:

SUNOCO #0363-1694  (Continued) U003314187
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                         10/31/2006Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         6/1/1994Date Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         154639Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         20Tightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1994Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         006Tank Number:

                         10/31/2006Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         6/1/1994Date Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         154638Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         20Tightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1994Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         005Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         153089Tank ID:
                         6/1/1994Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1962Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         004Tank Number:
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                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (585) 663-6850Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         CO-OP #7344Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SUNOCO #0363-1694Company Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         04Affiliation Type:
                         OperatorFacility Type:
                         8-065560Program Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         7/15/2008Date Last Modified:
                         THKNIZEKModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (800) 786-9494Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         SUN HELPLINEContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETINGCompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         11Affiliation Type:
                         Emergency ContactFacility Type:
                         8-065560Program Number:
                         48144Site Id:

UST_PBS_BSAFFIL:

                         10/31/2006Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         6/1/1994Date Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         154640Tank ID:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         20Tightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1994Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         007Tank Number:
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                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Spill PreventionType:
                         Catch BasinCode Name:
                         K01Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

UST_AST_PBS_BSEQUIP:

                         4/6/2007Date Last Modified:
                         tfgrasekModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (215) 246-8513Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         19103Zip Code:
                         PAState:
                         PHILADELPHIACity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1735 MARKET STREET - 12TH FLOORAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETINGCompany Name:
                         EAffiliation Subtype:
                         01Affiliation Type:
                         OwnerFacility Type:
                         8-065560Program Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         3/13/2007Date Last Modified:
                         MAPERSSOModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (215) 246-8513Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         19103Zip Code:
                         PAState:
                         PHILADELPHIACity:
                         12TH FLOORAddress2:
                         1735 MARKET STREETAddress1:
                         UST COORDINATORContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SUNOCO INC (R&M)Company Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         07Affiliation Type:
                         Mail ContactFacility Type:
                         8-065560Program Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         10/31/2006Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
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                         L07Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Piping Leak DetectionType:
                         Pressurized Piping Leak DetectorCode Name:
                         L07Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         OtherCode Name:
                         H99Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         J00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Spill PreventionType:
                         Catch BasinCode Name:
                         K01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Spill PreventionType:
                         Catch BasinCode Name:
                         K01Equipment:
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                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         F04Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         F04Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Code Name:
                         D06Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         I00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Piping Leak DetectionType:
                         Pressurized Piping Leak DetectorCode Name:
                         L07Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Piping Leak DetectionType:
                         Pressurized Piping Leak DetectorCode Name:
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                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         No PipingCode Name:
                         C00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         No PipingCode Name:
                         C00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         No PipingCode Name:
                         C00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         No PipingCode Name:
                         C00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         F04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
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                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Code Name:
                         A03Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Code Name:
                         A03Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:
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                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Epoxy LinerCode Name:
                         A01Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Epoxy LinerCode Name:
                         A01Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Epoxy LinerCode Name:
                         A01Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Epoxy LinerCode Name:
                         A01Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Code Name:
                         D06Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Code Name:
                         D06Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
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                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Code Name:
                         A03Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SubmersibleCode Name:
                         J01Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Product Level Gauge (A/G)Code Name:
                         I04Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Product Level Gauge (A/G)Code Name:
                         I04Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Product Level Gauge (A/G)Code Name:
                         I04Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
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                         B04Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         B04Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Piping Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         E04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Piping Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         E04Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Piping Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         E04Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Float Vent ValveCode Name:
                         I01Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Float Vent ValveCode Name:
                         I01Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Float Vent ValveCode Name:
                         I01Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
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                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         OtherCode Name:
                         H99Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         OtherCode Name:
                         H99Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Galvanized SteelCode Name:
                         D02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         B04Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
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                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         In-Tank System (ATG)Code Name:
                         H05Equipment:
                         007Tank Number:
                         154640Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         In-Tank System (ATG)Code Name:
                         H05Equipment:
                         006Tank Number:
                         154639Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         In-Tank System (ATG)Code Name:
                         H05Equipment:
                         005Tank Number:
                         154638Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         142985Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         142986Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         004Tank Number:
                         153089Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         003Tank Number:
                         142987Tank Id Number:
                         48144Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
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          Not reportedTank External:
          Epoxy LinerTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          LEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          8000Capacity (gals):
          19690101Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          8Region:
          14Town or City:
          26County Code:
          ROCHESTER (C)Town or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          No Missing DataTank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          30000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          12/18/2006Expiration Date:
          11/01/2001Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          RETAIL GASOLINE SALESFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          2614SWIS ID:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (215) 977-6337Mailing Telephone:
          UST COORDINATORMailing Contact:
          PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103Mailing City,St,Zip:
          20/10 PCMailing Address 2:
          1801 MARKET STREETMailing Address:
          ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETINGMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (215) 977-6337Owner Telephone:
          PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103Owner City,St,Zip:
          1801 MARKET STREET -20/10 PCOwner Address:
          ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETINGOwner Name:
          (716) 663-6850Operator Telephone:
          CO-OP #7344Operator:
          (800) 786-9494Emergency Telephone:
          LARRY BALLAYEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          8-065560PBS Number:

HIST UST:
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          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Epoxy LinerTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          8000Capacity (gals):
          19690101Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Alternate Test per 613.5a2v (PBS Regulations)Test Method:
          06/01/1994Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          06/01/1993Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          OtherLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Epoxy LinerTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          8000Capacity (gals):
          19690101Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Alternate Test per 613.5a2v (PBS Regulations)Test Method:
          06/01/1994Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          06/01/1993Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          OtherLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
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          14Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          FiberglassPipe External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Pipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Tank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19940601Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          005Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          06/01/1994Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          Not reportedDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Epoxy LinerTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19620101Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          004Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Alternate Test per 613.5a2v (PBS Regulations)Test Method:
          06/01/1994Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          06/01/1993Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          OtherLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
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          06/01/1994Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Float Vent Valve, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          14Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          FiberglassPipe External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Pipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Tank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19940601Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          007Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          USTest 2000Test Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          06/01/1994Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Float Vent Valve, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          14Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          FiberglassPipe External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Pipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          Fiberglass Liner (FRP)Tank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19940601Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          006Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          USTest 2000Test Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          06/01/1994Date Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          Float Vent Valve, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          USTest 2000Test Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:

SUNOCO #0363-1694  (Continued) U003314187

               01Operable Unit:
               965077Operable Unit ID:
               252082Site ID:

Material:

               OVERFILL OF VEHICLE AT GAS STATION.Remarks:
               was "PL" 04/26/92: BARNARD FIRE DEPT CLEANED UP.
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               206564DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               SAMESpiller Address:
               ATLANTIC A+ MINI MARTSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               10/29/2002Spill Record Last Update:
               5/4/1992Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               FalseUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               28CID:
               4/26/1992Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               PCLINDENInvestigator:
               2814SWIS:
               TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
               4/26/1992Cleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               4/26/1992Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Passenger VehicleSpill Source:
               Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
               4/26/1992Spill Date:
               9201118Spill No:
               252082Site ID:

LTANKS:

861 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
330 ft.

1/8-1/4 ROCHESTER, NY  
North HIST LTANKS3930 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
E18 LTANKSA+ MINI MART S102679043

TC2510439.2s   Page 110



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    SAMESpiller Address:
                    A+ MINI MARTSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    26SWIS:
                    11:00Reported to Department Time:
                    04/26/92Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    PLInvestigator:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
                    04/26/92Cleanup Ceased:
                    04/26/92Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Passenger VehicleSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandResource Affectd:
                    Tank OverfillSpill Cause:
                    10:00Spill Time:
                    04/26/1992Spill Date:
                    9201118Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               SoilResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               2Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               412463Material ID:

A+ MINI MART  (Continued) S102679043
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OVERFILL OF VEHICLE AT GAS STATION.Spill Cause:
04/26/92: BARNARD FIRE DEPT CLEANED UP.DEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    2Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             05/04/92Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Health DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:

A+ MINI MART  (Continued) S102679043

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110004462652Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

861 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
330 ft.

1/8-1/4 RCRA-NonGenROCHESTER, NY  14616
North MANIFEST3930 DEWEY AVE NYD986944387
E19 FINDSATLANTIC SERVICE STATION 1004757594
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                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1637487Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    921019Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920921TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920918Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920918Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1637901Document ID:

                    716-663-6850Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    14616Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    ROCHESTERMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    3930 DEWEY AVENUEMailing Address:
                    ATLANTICMailing Contact:
                    ATLANTICMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    ROCHESTERFacility City:
                    3930 DEWEY AVENUEFacility Address:
                    ATLANTICFacility Name:
                    NYD986944387EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930226Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930205TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930203Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930203Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA4821Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1638936Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930201Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930120TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930119Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930119Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYHU1786Trans1 State ID:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    930601TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930513Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930513Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    HU1786Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB1639665Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930415Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930331TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930330Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930330Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1640232Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00035Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930524Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930506TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930504Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930504Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA8491Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1640385Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00050Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930615Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930707Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930611TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930604Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930604Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA8491Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB5868522Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930615Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930601TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930521Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930521Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA4821Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5869458Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930507Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930423TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930421Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930421Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA4821Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1640286Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00150Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    940629Part B Recv Date:
                    940617Part A Recv Date:
                    940610TSD Site Recv Date:
                    940610Trans2 Recv Date:
                    940606Trans1 Recv Date:
                    940606Generator Ship Date:
                    PP3562Trans2 State ID:
                    PP3191Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4736691Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    930803Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930715TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930714Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930714Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJA4821Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5869764Document ID:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    940803Trans1 Recv Date:
                    940803Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JA4744Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1667817Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00151Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    940523Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    940511TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    940510Trans1 Recv Date:
                    940510Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY4821Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1667754Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD981177280Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    920608Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920423TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920421Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920421Generator Ship Date:
                    8A191Trans2 State ID:
                    CN1898Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB2269323Document ID:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986944387Generator EPA ID:
                    940815Part B Recv Date:
                    940811Part A Recv Date:
                    940808TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
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                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (215) 977-6108Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
                    1801 MARKET STOwner/operator address:
                    ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETINGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (215) 977-6108Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
                    1801 MARKET STOwner/operator address:
                    ATLANTIC REFINING & MARKETINGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (215) 977-6108Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PHILADELPHIA, NY 19103
                    MARKET ST MKT RISK MGMTContact address:
                    WILLIAM  DELAUGHTERContact:
                    PHILADELPHIA, NY 19103
                    MARKET ST MKT RISK MGMTMailing address:
                    NYD986944387EPA ID:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    3930 DEWEY AVEFacility address:
                    ATLANTIC SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ATLANTIC SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    03/15/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ATLANTIC SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1004757594

                    ROCHESTER, NY 14612
                    LATTA RDContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14612
                    LATTA RDMailing address:
                    NYD100798503EPA ID:
                    ROCHESTER, NY 14616
                    800 TAIT AVEFacility address:
                    ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOLFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

Not reported

        110004378192Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

1053 ft.
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
339 ft.

1/8-1/4 ROCHESTER, NY  14616
West RCRA-NonGen800 TAIT AVE NYD100798503
20 FINDSENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOL 1000286530
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                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOLFacility name:
                    04/07/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOLFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:

ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000286530
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOLFacility name:
                    10/04/1985Date form received by agency:

ENGLISH VILLAGE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000286530

                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141913Tank ID:
                         8/1/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         3/1/1988Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         002Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         FalseTrade Sec:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         141912Tank ID:
                         5/1/1988Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1961Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         001Tank Number:

                         47847Site ID:
                         Not reportedUTM Y:
                         Not reportedUTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         UnregulatedSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-035491Facility Id:

UST:

UST:

1082 ft.
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
341 ft.

1/8-1/4 ROCHESTER, NY  14616
West HIST USTENGLISH VILLAGE ELEMENTARY    N/A
21 USTGREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT U003107365
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                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         SALLY THOMPSONContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         04Affiliation Type:
                         OperatorFacility Type:
                         8-035491Program Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 621-1000Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         MIKE TRIFIROContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         11Affiliation Type:
                         Emergency ContactFacility Type:
                         8-035491Program Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 621-1000Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14615Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         ROCHESTERCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         750 MAIDEN LANEAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         C01Affiliation Subtype:
                         01Affiliation Type:
                         OwnerFacility Type:
                         8-035491Program Number:
                         47847Site Id:

UST_PBS_BSAFFIL:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:

GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U003107365
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                         A00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         A00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Pipe External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         F00Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

UST_AST_PBS_BSEQUIP:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 621-1000Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14515Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         ROCHESTERCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 300Address1:
                         MIKE TRIFIROContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         NNNAffiliation Subtype:
                         07Affiliation Type:
                         Mail ContactFacility Type:
                         8-035491Program Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (716) 621-1000Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:

GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U003107365
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                         Underground/On-groundCode Name:
                         C02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         B00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         DispenserType:
                         SuctionCode Name:
                         J02Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Code Name:
                         G04Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronCode Name:
                         D01Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Pipe TypeType:
                         CopperCode Name:
                         D10Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:
                         No PipingCode Name:
                         C00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank Internal ProtectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:

GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U003107365
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          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Local GovernmentOwner Type:
          (716) 621-1000Owner Telephone:
          ROCHESTER, NY 14615Owner City,St,Zip:
          750 MAIDEN LANEOwner Address:
          GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner Name:
          (716) 621-1000Operator Telephone:
          SALLY THOMPSONOperator:
          (716) 621-1000Emergency Telephone:
          MIKE TRIFIROEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          8-035491PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         H00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank Secondary ContainmentType:
                         NoneCode Name:
                         G00Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank External ProtectionType:
                         FiberglassCode Name:
                         B04Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Tank Leak DetectionType:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringCode Name:
                         H01Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Product Level Gauge (A/G)Code Name:
                         I04Equipment:
                         002Tank Number:
                         141913Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         OverfillType:
                         Product Level Gauge (A/G)Code Name:
                         I04Equipment:
                         001Tank Number:
                         141912Tank Id Number:
                         47847Site Id:

                         Pipe LocationType:

GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U003107365
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          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          05/01/1988Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          6000Capacity (gals):
          19610601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          8Region:
          28Town or City:
          26County Code:
          GREECETown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          0Tank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          0Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          10/17/2001Expiration Date:
          08/26/1996Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          CWInspector:
          19910712Inspected Date:
          SCHOOLFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          2628SWIS ID:
          800 TAIT AVENUEFacility Addr2:
          and Subpart 360-14.
          2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)Facility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (716) 621-1000Mailing Telephone:
          MIKE TRIFIROMailing Contact:
          ROCHESTER, NY 14515Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          PO BOX 300Mailing Address:
          GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTMailing Name:

GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U003107365
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1999Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          FIBERGLASS COATED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          6000Capacity (gals):
          19880301Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:

GREECE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U003107365

               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               28CID:
               6/2/1989Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MAGERInvestigator:
               2828SWIS:
               TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
               5/29/1990Cleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               5/29/1990Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               6/2/1989Spill Date:
               8902192Spill No:
               180520Site ID:

LTANKS:

1400 ft.
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
375 ft.

1/4-1/2 GREECE, NY  
South HIST LTANKS3636 DEWEY AVENUE    N/A
22 LTANKSU.S. POST OFFICE S100155772
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                    8Region of Spill:
HIST LTANKS:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               449906Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               928031Operable Unit ID:
               180520Site ID:

Material:

               CONTACT.
               SURFACE. CONTACTS ARE DICK LABOSKI OR NICK METRAKAS AT 272-5642. LEO VIOLA,
               2000 UNDERGROUND TANK FILLED WITH WATER AND CONTAMINANTS ARE FLOWING ONTORemarks:
               03/10/2004: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.
               CLEAN. A PVC MONITORING WELL WAS INSTALLED. CASE CLOSED.
               2000 GAL GASOLINE TANK WAS REMOVED. EXCAVATION APPEARED TO BE
               TANK REMOVAL BY 10/30, MAY HIRE CLEAN HARBORS. 05/29/90: THE
               BLUEY SPOKE W/ KEN KEDZIERSKI- USPO 852-6278, TRYING TO ARRANGE
               TO EMPTY TANK, TANK REMOVAL BEING PLANNED. 09/27/89: 9/27/89
               YEARS, HAS GASOLINE AND WATER PRESENT, ENVIRONMENTAL OIL HIRED
               was "DM" 06/02/89: 6-2-89, TANK HASN’T BEEN USED FOR 6 OR 7
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC FieldDEC Memo:

               151411DER Facility ID:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               3636 DEWEY AVENUESpiller Address:
               U.S. POST OFFICESpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               3/10/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               6/7/1989Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:

U.S. POST OFFICE  (Continued) S100155772
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Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    06/06/90Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             06/07/89Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (716) 663-8076Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    ROCHESTER, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    3636 DEWEY AVENUESpiller Address:
                    U.S. POST OFFICESpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    26SWIS:
                    15:41Reported to Department Time:
                    06/02/89Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    DMInvestigator:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
                    05/29/90Cleanup Ceased:
                    05/29/90Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    13:30Spill Time:
                    06/02/1989Spill Date:
                    8902192Spill Number:

U.S. POST OFFICE  (Continued) S100155772
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CONTACT.
SURFACE.  CONTACTS ARE DICK LABOSKI OR NICK METRAKAS AT 272-5642.  LEO VIOLA,
2000 UNDERGROUND TANK FILLED WITH WATER AND CONTAMINANTS ARE FLOWING ONTOSpill Cause:
MONITORING WELL WAS INSTALLED. CASE CLOSED.
GAL GASOLINE TANK WAS REMOVED. EXCAVATION APPEARED TO BE CLEAN. A PVC
TO ARRANGE TANK REMOVAL BY 10/30, MAY HIRE CLEAN HARBORS.  05/29/90: THE 2000
PLANNED. 09/27/89: 9/27/89 BLUEY SPOKE W/ KEN KEDZIERSKI- USPO 852-6278, TRYING
WATER PRESENT, ENVIRONMENTAL OIL HIRED TO EMPTY TANK, TANK REMOVAL BEING
06/02/89: 6-2-89, TANK HASN T BEEN USED FOR 6 OR 7 YEARS, HAS GASOLINE ANDDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

U.S. POST OFFICE  (Continued) S100155772
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GREECE              1001489311 NYSDOT BIN 1043680 RTE 261 OVER SALMON CREEK 14616 FINDS, RCRA-NonGen
GREECE              1000556379 NYSDOT BIN 1095610 LATTA RD BRIDGE OVER ROUTE 947 14616 FINDS, MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen
ROCHESTER           S107416829 SENECA AVENUE OFFRAMP ROUTE 104 WESTBOUND      NY Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172638 VETRANS MEMORIAL BRIDGE ROUTE 104      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172960 RT 104 MVA ROUTE 104      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S104951919 VETERAN MEMORIAL BRIDGE RTE 104 OVER GENESEE RVR      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102171252 AMES & CHILD ACCIDENT ROUTE 490 EASTBOUND      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102171987 RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS ROUTE 490 ROUTE 590  /  104      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172903 CROP CAIR ROUTE 490 WEST MONROE AVE      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102173219 ROCHESTER MACHINERY TRUCK ROUTE 490 EAST      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S103483785 NYS BARGE CANAL ROUTE 490      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172967 RT 490 AT INNER LOOP MVA ROUTE 490 AT INNER LOOP      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S106126052 ROUTE 490 EAST TO 590 N ROUTE 490 EAST TO 590 N      NY Spills
ROCHESTER           S102244833 ROUTE 490 @CLINTON BRIDGE ROUTE 490      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102244852 WASTE MANAGEMENT ROUTE 490 @UNIVERSITY EXT      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172558 AMERICAN FREIGHT SYSTEM ROUTE 490      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172965 RT 490 AT GOODMAN ST MVA ROUTE 490 E/ GOODMAN ST      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102170256 FLORIAN, MICHAEL ROUTE 490 W BOUND      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102173293 BAYLOR (HOMER) MVA ROUTE 490 E OF TROOP BRID      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102168547 ROUTE 490 & ROUTE 390 ROUTE 490  /  ROUTE 390      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172902 RT 490 MVA ROUTE 490 EAST, CULVER RD      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102172954 MVA ROUTE 490 EAST BOUND LANE      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           1009225943 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE GREECE BRANCH-3636 DEWEY AVE      MANIFEST
ROCHESTER           S104644232 @ HWY GARAGE      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102170876 INNER LOOP & ROUTE 490 INNER LOOP  /  ROUTE 490 W      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S106125195 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE MVA LINDEN / ROUTE 441      NY Spills
ROCHESTER           S102667097 CITY OF ROCHESTER MCKEE ROAD  /  DEWEY AVENUE      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S103274050 1.2 ML @ ROCK MT FARM GRA QUEENS HIGHWAY      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102170099 KODAK RR UNDER DEWEY AVE      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
ROCHESTER           S102170504 KODAK PARK NEAR BLDG 69 UNDER DEWEY AVENUE      NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGjVR5Gk6EaBbqXoGs147SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk58Jkzx5kDZcM58mF4k1xDSucv9.xa1DCAvs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW3817YFfh7dOb9ByR3wkKF45BMYIvMp3wC55GBfXF1W7ybjWBCxG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wQ5656QwehiQkBo5KKI3EQ45zD56DvaQeg8AY79eFMMhB1bi9BV4d45kRz3B.3nomO43MFdK3N7K64yIkbm6gR7E1jNQpdy44Dn5hHHz04fDDv35Sga9LoSDDQAv4TdaKFj39pteyHBgfc78JQh3HkXYvqf7DYG9V1R6CsOwjRjQWoJ5v3A3YUS5jhL6qMfQoHV9cFkejSbha4Sin5i3NwKkvzwBfbPo71.9FwcK1WkKG50ItSb3HXCES66QJGm4USh7GWkztzvDEjK5V.w3h3GDVVgvEPfavQtCrtseXyMgfFx8ezN6yGnwkJpQS3Y5Lz84L0a595z6mhEQ9Mp3tG3eDiAhlBai8Rn5JV0ka3LBUrZoAEV81.8K7X9KtFTIyEA4VmeEbdgQFhq40WU3fMqzy0oDXPY5upx7OaMD6Hrv9g5aaoD6SbHeCAGgNRu8NSICsuXYZHi7aSh9xmu2ItjFoyzMdnuMjSX5nQhBqtt1F93bL.rvp549LfBBMyAVDJc6WnjwNP3Qhw75YHL4i7T5Jmq6mxvQktq3GzyeoV3hf6qieGjVR5Gk6EaBbqXoGs147SyKDo4K3doITAe30fQEou1QAp.4xsk58Jkzx5kDZcM58mF4k1xDSucv9.xa1DCAvs0eOBWgg1Y8MZW3817YFfh7dOb9ByR8wkKF45BMYIvMp3w355GBfXF1W7ybjWB7xG69GFDBrlbV1Fo3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC2510439.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 101

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List
"Vapor intrusion" refers to the process by which volatile chemicals move from a subsurface source into the indoor
air of overlying or adjacent buildings. The subsurface source can either be contaminated groundwater or contaminated
soil which releases vapors into the pore spaces in the soil.Improvements in analytical techniques and knowledge
gained from site investigations in New York and other states has led to an increased awareness of soil vapor as
a medium of concern and of the potential for exposures from the soil vapor intrusion pathway. Based on this additional
information, New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for
soil vapor intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be
evaluated to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-457-2051
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 03/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1992
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites

TC2510439.2s     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8705
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.
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Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/04/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/04/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:
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Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2008
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2009
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC2510439.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1978Most Recent Revision:
43077-C6 BRADDOCK HEIGHTS, NYNorth Map:

1994Most Recent Revision:
43077-B6 ROCHESTER WEST, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

343 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4790620.5UTM Y (Meters): 
285085.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.6469 - 77˚ 38’ 48.8’’Longitude (West): 
43.23970 - 43˚ 14’ 22.9’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ROCHESTER, NY 14616
3805 DEWEY STREET
FORMER PERFECT-O DRY CLEANING

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

NNW1/2 - 1 Mile North3
NW1/2 - 1 Mile North2

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapROCHESTER WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

3604310015B Additional Panels in search area:

3604170005E Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMONROE, NY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovicianSystem:
Upper Ordovician (Cincinnatian)Series:
O3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 54 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CollamerSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 54 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HiltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

silty clay loam
fine sand to
loam to very
stratified silt59 inches29 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam29 inches14 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy14 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

AppletonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam59 inches40 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam40 inches16 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam16 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches29 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam29 inches18 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS2229494   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

2 80

2 8 0

2 8 0

2 8 0

2 8 0

2 8 0

2
8

0

2 8
0

3
2

03 2 0

2 8 0

2 8 0

2 8 0

3 2 03
20

3 2 0

3 2 0
3 2 0

3

2 0

3
2

03 2 0

3
2

0

3 2 0

3 2
0

3
6

0

3
6

0

3 6 0

3 6 0

3 6 0

3 6 03

6 0

3 6 0

3
6

0
0

3

6 0

3
6

0

4 0 0

2 80

2
8

0

3
6

0

3
6 0

3 6
0

3 2 0

3

3
2

0

3
2

0

2
8 0

NY



TC2510439.2s   Page A-11

Date: 06/30/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 9.81
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 6.07
Groundwater Flow: NNW
Site ID: 87098093

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

43128AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/02/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 7.99
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 6.07
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 91051072

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

43547AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:57Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Not ReportedHydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
5Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
340Altitude:

Not ReportedMap scale:ROCHESTER W I-10-1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
055County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.65944813Dec lon:
43.23950609Dec lat:0773935Longitude:

431422Latitude:
MO 6204Site name:

431422077393501Site no:USGSAgency cd:

1
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2229494FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1%7%92%1.440 pCi/LBasement
1%6%94%0.930 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 582

Federal Area Radon Information for MONROE COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MONROE County:  2 

3.61.360 (0%)0 (0%)53 (100%)5314616

_________________________________________________________
Max Pci/LAvg > 4 Pci/L>= 20 Pci/L>= 4 Pci/L< 4 Pci/LNum SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NY Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC2510439.2s     Page A-13

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning

3805 Dewey Street

Rochester, NY 14616

Inquiry Number: 2510439.3

June 04, 2009



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 6/04/09

Site Name:
Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning
3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

Client Name:
Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
13 British American Blvd
Latham, NY 12110

EDR Inquiry # 2510439.3 Contact: Heather Fariello

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Shaw Env. and Infrastructure were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning
Address: 3805 Dewey Street
City, State, Zip: Rochester, NY 14616
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 134685-04
Certification # 9498-4254-B770

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 9498-4254-B770

Maps Provided:

1967

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Shaw Env. and Infrastructure (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report Enhancements for 2009

The accompanying Certified Sanborn Map Report reflects a number of enhancements that make it easier for you to
review these historical maps.  EDR has digitally joined together the more than one million fire insurance maps from
the Sanborn Library collection so that your target property is centered, making it easier for you to review adjoining
properties. Here is a list of the new features:

·	  Your target property is centered on each map. You can quickly locate your target property and view adjoining
properties. Plus, adjoining properties are included more often, reducing your need to refer to additional maps.

·	  All maps are now displayed at a uniform scale. This makes it easier for you to view changes to the property over
time.

·	  We’ve increased coverage by adding thousands of new maps from 40 cities for years 1994-2007.

·	  A new Map Key and Sheet Thumbnails let you reference sheet numbers, year and volume of original Sanborn
Map panels used for this report.

For more information about the new enhancements to the Certified Sanborn Map Report, contact your EDR
representative at 800-352-0050.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1967 Source Sheets

Volume 6, Sheet 690

2510439 - 3    page 4



1967 Certified Sanborn Map

9498-4254-B
770

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:
Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1967

6/4/2009 9:05:00 AM
2510439.3
Shaw Env. and Infrastructure

Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning

3805 Dewey Street

Rochester NY 14616

9498-4254-B770

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets
(thumbnails on page 3).

Volume 6, Sheet 690

0 Feet 150 300 600
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Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning

3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

Inquiry Number: 2510439.6
June 08, 2009

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



2009 Enhancements to EDR City Directory Abstract

New for 2009, the EDR City Directory Abstract has been enhanced with additional information and 
features. These enhancements will make your city directory research process more efficient, flexible, and 
insightful than ever before. The enhancements will improve the options for selecting adjoining properties, 
and will speed up your review of the report. 

City Directory Report. Three important enhancements have been made to the EDR City Directory 
Abstract: 

       1. Executive Summary.  The report begins with an Executive Summary that lists the sources 
       consulted in the preparation of the report. Where available, a parcel map is also provided within the 
       report, showing the locations of properties researched. 

       2. Page Images.  Where available, the actual page source images will be included in the Appendix, 
       so that you can review them for information that may provide additional insight. EDR has copyright 
       permission to include these images. 

       3. Findings Listed by Location. Another useful enhancement is that findings are now grouped by 
       address. This will significantly reduce the time you need to review your abstracts. Findings are 
       provided under each property address, listed in reverse chronological order and referencing the 
       source for each entry. 

Options for Selecting Adjoining Properties. Ensuring that the right adjoining property addresses are 
searched is one of the biggest challenges that environmental professionals face when conducting city 
directory historical research. EDR's new enhancements make it easier for you to meet this challenge. 
Now, when you place an order for the EDR City Directory Abstract, you have the following choices for 
determining which addresses should be researched. 

       1. You Select Addresses and EDR Selects Addresses.  Use the "Add Another Address" feature to 
       specify the addresses you want researched. Your selections will be supplemented by addresses 
       selected by EDR researchers using our established research methods. Where available, a digital 
       map will be shown, indicating property lines overlaid on a color aerial photo and their corresponding 
       addresses. Simply use the address list below the map to check off which properties shown on the 
       map you want to include. You may also select other addresses using the "Add Another Address" 
       feature at the bottom of the list. 

       2. EDR Selects Addresses. Choose this method if you want EDR's researchers to select the 
       addresses to be researched for you, using our established research methods. 

       3. You Select Addresses. Use this method for research based solely on the addresses you select or 
       enter into the system. 

       4. Hold City Directory Research Option. If you choose to select your own adjoining addresses, you 
       may pause production of your EDR City Directory Abstract report until you have had a chance to look 
       at your other EDR reports and sources. Sources for property addresses include: your Certified 
       Sanborn Map Report may show you the location of property addresses; the new EDR Property Tax 
       Map Report may show the location of property addresses; and your field research can supplement 
       these sources with additional address information. To use this capability, simply click "Hold City 
       Directory research" box under "Other Options" at the bottom of the page. Once you have determined 
       what addresses you want researched, go to your EDR Order Status page, select the EDR City 
       Directory Abstract, and enter the addresses and submit for production. 

Questions? Contact your EDR representative at 800-352-0050. For more information about all of EDR's 
2009 report and service enhancements, visit www.edrnet.com/2009enhancements



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2008 Polk's City Directory X X X -

2003 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1997 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1990 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1986 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1981 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1977 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1972 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1968 Polk's City Directory X X X -

1963 Polk's City Directory - X X -

2510439   - 6  Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY   14616

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Year Uses Source

2008 Julian's Dry Cleaning Polk's City Directory

2003 Perfecto Cleaners Polk's City Directory

1997 Perfecto Cleaners Polk's City Directory

1990 Perfecto Cleaners Polk's City Directory

1986 Perfecto Cleaners Polk's City Directory

1981 Perfecto Cleaners Polk's City Directory

1977 Perfecto Cleaners Polk's City Directory

1972 Vacant Polk's City Directory

1968 Kaier Howe Agency Inc Polk's City Directory

Kaiser Agency Inc Polk's City Directory

Lake Breeze Homes Polk's City Directory

Manitou Beach Inc Polk's City Directory

Mount Read Gardens Real Estate Polk's City Directory

2510439   - 6  Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

Dewey Street

3767  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 Ultra Fine Automotive Refinishing Polk's City Directory

2003 Ultra Fine Automotive Refinishing Polk's City Directory

1997 Marty Kaplin's Long Pong Auto Body Inc Polk's City Directory

1990 Long Pong Auto Body Inc Polk's City Directory

1986 Lane's Welding Shop Polk's City Directory

1981 Lane's Welding Shop Polk's City Directory

1977 Lane's Welding Shop Polk's City Directory

1972 Lane's Welding Shop Polk's City Directory

1968 Lane's Welding Shop Polk's City Directory

1963 Lane's Welding Shop Polk's City Directory

3787  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 Chef King Polk's City Directory

Fantasy Raceways Polk's City Directory

2003 Chef King Polk's City Directory

Fantasy Raceway Polk's City Directory

1997 Chef King Chinese Restaurant Polk's City Directory

1990 Karate Kung Fu Academy Polk's City Directory

1986 Christie Carpets Polk's City Directory

Tommy Cress Pro Shop Polk's City Directory

1981 Vacant Polk's City Directory

1977 Ridge Lumber Lanky Planky Polk's City Directory

1972 Ridge Lumber Lanky Planky Polk's City Directory

1968 E F Mac Donalds Plaid Stamp Co Polk's City Directory

1963 E F Mac Donalds Plaid Stamp Co Polk's City Directory

3795  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

1972 Ralph Shoe Repair Polk's City Directory

1968 Coiffures By Donald Polk's City Directory

2510439   - 6  Page 3



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1963 The American Salon Of Beauty Polk's City Directory

3797  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 Jackson Hewitt Tax Service Polk's City Directory

2003 Jackson Hewitt Tax Service Polk's City Directory

1997 Allstate Insurance Polk's City Directory

1990 Sixty Minute Photo Polk's City Directory

1986 Allstate Insurance Polk's City Directory

Partners N Pals Polk's City Directory

1981 Kentucky Fried Chicken Polk's City Directory

1977 Kentucky Fried Chicken Polk's City Directory

1972 Northgate Esso Service Polk's City Directory

1968 Northgate Esso Service Polk's City Directory

1963 Fleischer's Northgate Esso Polk's City Directory

3800  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 Office Building (27 occupants) Polk's City Directory

2003 Office Building (24 occupants) Polk's City Directory

1997 North Gate Plaza (22 occupants) Polk's City Directory

1990 North Gate Plaza (37 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

1986 North Gate Plaza (32 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

1981 North Gate Plaza (32 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

1977 North Gate Plaza (30 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

1972 North Gate Plaza (30 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

1968 North Gate Plaza (30 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

1963 North Gate Plaza (31 occupants) Polk's City Directory

Speedy Cleaners Inc Polk's City Directory

3801  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

1972 Vacant Polk's City Directory
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

3803  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

1972 Vacant Polk's City Directory

3807  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

1968 Vacant Polk's City Directory

3811  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 No current listing Polk's City Directory

2003 Not Verified Polk's City Directory

1997 Residential Polk's City Directory

1990 Residential Polk's City Directory

1986 Residential Polk's City Directory

1981 Residential Polk's City Directory

1977 Residential Polk's City Directory

1972 Residential Polk's City Directory

1968 Residential Polk's City Directory

1963 Residential Polk's City Directory

3825  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 Wendy's Restaurant Polk's City Directory

2003 Wendy's Restaurant Polk's City Directory

1997 Wendy's Restaurant Polk's City Directory

1990 Wendy's Restaurant Polk's City Directory

1986 Wendy's Restaurant Polk's City Directory

1981 American Service Station Polk's City Directory

1977 American Service Station Polk's City Directory

1972 American Service Station Polk's City Directory

1968 Vacant Polk's City Directory

1963 North Gate American Service Polk's City Directory

3845  Dewey Street

Year Uses Source

2008 Northgate Manor Apartments Polk's City Directory

2003 De Paul Mental Health Polk's City Directory

Northgate Manor Apartments Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT LISTED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
listed in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Listed in Research Source

3805 Dewey Street 1963

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT LISTED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
listed in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Listed in Research Source

3801 Dewey Street 1968, 1963

3803 Dewey Street 1968, 1963

3807 Dewey Street 1963

3845 Dewey Street 1997, 1990, 1986, 1981, 1977, 1972, 1968, 1963
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning

3805 Dewey Street

Rochester, NY 14616

Inquiry Number: 2510439.5

June 04, 2009



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	June 04, 2009

Target Property:
3805 Dewey Street

Rochester, NY 14616

Year Scale Details Source

1958 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2443077-B6/Flight Date: July 20, 1958 EDR

1966 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2443077-B6/Flight Date: July 01, 1966 EDR

1971 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 2443077-B6/Flight Date: May 07, 1971 EDR

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2443077-B6/Flight Date: June 17, 1980 EDR

1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 2443077-B6/Flight Date: April 29, 1985 EDR

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2443077-B6/Flight Date: April 22, 1994 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=508' Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2510439.5
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

1958

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

1966

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

1971

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

1980

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

1985

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

1994

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

2510439.5

2006

 = 508'
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The EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Former Perfect-O Dry Cleaning

3805 Dewey Street

Rochester, NY 14616

Inquiry Number: 2510439.4

June 04, 2009



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER
MAP YEAR: 1898

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER SPECIAL
MAP YEAR: 1912

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER
MAP YEAR: 1920

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER WEST
MAP YEAR: 1935

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER VICINITY 2

OF 2

MAP YEAR: 1952

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER WEST
MAP YEAR: 1952

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER WEST
MAP YEAR: 1969
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1952
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER WEST
MAP YEAR: 1971

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER WEST
MAP YEAR: 1978
PHOTOREVISED FROM:1971
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUAD
NAME: ROCHESTER WEST
MAP YEAR: 1994

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Former Perfect-O Dry
Cleaning

ADDRESS: 3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

LAT/LONG: 43.2397 / 77.6469

CLIENT: Shaw Env. and Infrastructure
CONTACT: Heather Fariello
INQUIRY#: 2510439.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/04/2009
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Former Perfect-o Dry Cleaning
3805 Dewey Street
Rochester, NY 14616

Inquiry Number: 2510439.7s
June 22, 2009



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Intrusion Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text and
calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assesment performed by an
environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR). The report was
designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of
Vapor Intrusion into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

*Each category may include several separate databases, each having a different search distance. For each category, the
table reports the maximum search distance applied. See the section 'Record Sources and Currency' for information on
individual databases.

Summary

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Maximum Search Distance* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

1/
10

 -
 1

/3

1/
3 

- 
1/

2

1/
2 

- 
1

Federal NPL 1.0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 0 0 -
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 0.5 0 0 0 0 -
Federal RCRA generators list property 0 - - - -
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries property 0 - - - -
Federal ERNS list property 0 - - - -

State and tribal - equivalent NPL not searched - - - - -
State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 1.0 0 0 0 0 0
State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal 0.5 0 0 0 0 -
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.5 0 0 1 0 -
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property 0 - - - -
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries

property 0 - - - -

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 0 0 0 0 -
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.5 0 0 0 0 -

Other Standard Environmental Records 1.0 1 1 2 0 0

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
Former manufactured Gas Plants 1.0 0 0 0 0 0
Historical Gas Stations not searched - - - - -
Historical Dry Cleaners not searched - - - - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

FORMER PERFECT-O DRY CLEANING
3805 DEWEY STREET
ROCHESTER, NY 14616

 

COORDINATES
 

 

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS
 

The target property was identified in the following records.
 

 

Latitude (North): 43.2397 - 43° 14′ 22.921143″

Longitude (West): 77.6469 - 77° 38′ 48.826904″

Elevation: 341

Site Database(s)

PERFECTO CLEANERS
3805 DEWEY AVE
ROCHESTER, NY 14616

FINDS
RCRA-NonGen
MANIFEST

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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        No Aquiflow sites reported.

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 0.333 Mile.

YES NWI Wetlands:

YESFlood Zone:

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION

 

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CollamerSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HiltonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

silty clay loam
fine sand to
loam to very
stratified silt59 inches29 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam29 inches14 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy14 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 54 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

AppletonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam59 inches40 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly loam40 inches16 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam16 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 54 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches29 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam29 inches18 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

PERFECTO CLEANERS 3805 DEWEY AVE Property ▲ A1
FINDS: Other Standard Environmental Records
RCRA-NonGen: Other Standard Environmental Records
MANIFEST: Other Standard Environmental Records

VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL 3800 DEWEY AVENUE <1/10 SSE ▲ A2
NY Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records
NY Hist Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records

NORTH GATE PLAZA DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON 1/10 - 1/3 N ▼ 3
NY Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records
NY Hist Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records

KWIK FILL M096 3701 DEWEY AVE 1/10 - 1/3 S ▲ 4
FINDS: Other Standard Environmental Records
RCRA-CESQG: Federal RCRA generators list
NY Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records
LTANKS: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
MANIFEST: Other Standard Environmental Records
HIST LTANKS: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY Hist Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported
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A1
A2

4
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360

360
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0 300   1/3 Miles



   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

 

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

▼ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Intrusion Worksheet.

PERFECTO CLEANERS
3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY, 14616 1000228030

▲ A1
Target Property

341 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

FINDS: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site

Registry ID: 110004412760

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-NonGen: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: PERFECTO CLEANERS

Facility address: 3805 DEWEY AVE

ROCHESTER, NY 14616

EPA ID: NYD981874720

Mailing address: DEWEY AVE

ROCHESTER, NY 14616

Contact: MARY ANNE  GLANTZ

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 5

FINDS
Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

RCRA-NonGen
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.



PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Contact address: DEWEY AVE

ROCHESTER, NY 14616

Contact country: US

Contact telephone: (716) 663-0730

Contact email: Not Reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: MARY ANNE GLANTZ

Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

Owner/operator country: US

Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not Reported

Owner/Op end date: Not Reported

Owner/operator name: MARY ANNE GLANTZ

Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

Owner/operator country: US

Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: Not Reported

Owner/Op end date: Not Reported

Handler accessibilty indicator: Transferred to the program or state equivalent.

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: Unknown

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown

Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: Unknown

Furnace exemption: Unknown

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 6



PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Facility name: PERFECTO CLEANERS

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/02/1987

Facility name: PERFECTO CLEANERS

Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

NY MANIFEST: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

EPA ID: NYD981874720

Facility Name: PERFECTO CLEANER

Facility Address: 3805 DEWEY AVENUE

Facility City: ROCHESTER

Facility Address 2: Not Reported

Country: USA

Mailing Name: PERFECTO CLEANER

Mailing Contact: PERFECTO CLEANER

Mailing Address: 3805 DEWEY AVENUE

Mailing Address 2: Not Reported

Mailing City: ROCHESTER

Mailing State: NY

Mailing Zip: 14616

Mailing Zip4: Not Reported

Mailing Country: USA

Mailing Phone: 716-663-0730

Document ID: NYA9221308

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYLK4594

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 890111

Trans1 Recv Date: 890111

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 890111

Part A Recv Date: 890118

Part B Recv Date: 890117

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00140

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

MAP FINDINGS
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NY MANIFEST
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD facility.



PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYA9404559

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYLK4594

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 890406

Trans1 Recv Date: 890406

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 890406

Part A Recv Date: 890412

Part B Recv Date: 890412

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Document ID: NYA9353046

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: 000000000

Trans2 State ID: 000000000

Generator Ship Date: 890308

Trans1 Recv Date: 890308

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 890308

Part A Recv Date: 890314

Part B Recv Date: 890315

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYA9439018

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: 000000000

Trans2 State ID: 000000000

Generator Ship Date: 890505

Trans1 Recv Date: 890505

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 890505

Part A Recv Date: 890522

Part B Recv Date: 890510

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00195

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYA9640956

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: 000000000

Trans2 State ID: 000000000

Generator Ship Date: 890824

Trans1 Recv Date: 890824

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 890824

Part A Recv Date: 890831

Part B Recv Date: 890828

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC1599581

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYHN3167

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 920410

Trans1 Recv Date: 920410

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 920410

Part A Recv Date: 920423

Part B Recv Date: 920420

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 92

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC1466256

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYML2371

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 920203

Trans1 Recv Date: 920203

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

TSD Site Recv Date: 920203

Part A Recv Date: 920210

Part B Recv Date: 920211

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 92

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC3738508

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYHN3167

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 951116

Trans1 Recv Date: 951116

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 951116

Part A Recv Date: 951127

Part B Recv Date: 951130

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00195

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Waste Code: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Quantity: 00060

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 95

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC3795614

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYHN3167

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 951214

Trans1 Recv Date: 951214

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 951214

Part A Recv Date: 951229

Part B Recv Date: 951222

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00195

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 95

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC3721285

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NY85990AD

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 951019

Trans1 Recv Date: 951019

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 951019

Part A Recv Date: 951030

Part B Recv Date: 951027

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00195

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Waste Code: Not Reported

Quantity: 00060

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 95

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYA9496899

Manifest Status: Completed copy

MAP FINDINGS
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Trans1 State ID: NYEP7021

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 890602

Trans1 Recv Date: 890602

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 890602

Part A Recv Date: 890608

Part B Recv Date: 890609

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00140

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC1935281

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYJK7729

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 921123

Trans1 Recv Date: 921123

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 921123

Part A Recv Date: 921202

Part B Recv Date: 921203

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00140

Units: P - Pounds
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 92

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC1820891

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYJK7729

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 920901

Trans1 Recv Date: 920901

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 920901

Part A Recv Date: Not Reported

Part B Recv Date: 920911

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 92

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC2089473

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYJK7729

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 930114

Trans1 Recv Date: 930114

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 930114

Part A Recv Date: 930128

Part B Recv Date: 930126

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00070

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 93

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC2232639

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYJK7729

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 930407

Trans1 Recv Date: 930407

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 930407

Part A Recv Date: 930416

Part B Recv Date: 930415

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00140

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 93

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC3981644

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NY85990AD

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 960118

Trans1 Recv Date: 960118

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 960118

Part A Recv Date: 960130

Part B Recv Date: 960125

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00195

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Waste Code: Not Reported

Quantity: 00060

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 96

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC3572460

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYJK7729

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 950706

Trans1 Recv Date: 950706

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 950706

Part A Recv Date: 950714

Part B Recv Date: 950714

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00390

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Waste Code: Not Reported

Quantity: 00140

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 95

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC3990521

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYHN3167

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 960208

Trans1 Recv Date: 960208

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 960208

Part A Recv Date: 960226

Part B Recv Date: 960216

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00390

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 96

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC0019563

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYEP7021

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 891212

Trans1 Recv Date: 891212
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 891212

Part A Recv Date: 891220

Part B Recv Date: 891219

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00140

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYA9779231

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYEP7021

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 891128

Trans1 Recv Date: 891128

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 891128

Part A Recv Date: 891205

Part B Recv Date: 891204

Generator EPA ID: NYD981874720

Trans1 EPA ID: ILD051060408

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD980753784

Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV

Quantity: 00210

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100
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PERFECTO CLEANERS, 3805 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Year: 89

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

The NY_MANIFEST database contains 104 additional records for this site. Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 22



VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL
3800 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S102402881

▲ A2
SSE <1/10 (79 ft. / 0.015 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 343 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

NY Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Site ID: 201560

Facility Addr2: Not Reported

Facility ID: 9608140

Spill Number: 9608140

Facility Type: ER

SWIS: 2828

Investigator: TPWALSH

Referred To: Not Reported

Spill Date: 9/26/1996

Reported to Dept: 9/28/1996

CID: 28

Spill Cause: Human Error

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Health Department

Cleanup Ceased: 9/30/1996

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: Not Reported

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

UST Trust: False

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 9/30/1996

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 9/30/1996

Spill Record Last Update: 2/25/2004

Spiller Name: JEFF SETTER

Spiller Company: AAC CONTRACTORS

Spiller Address: 8 CAIRN STREET

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROCHESTER, NY

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: WHITEWATER REAL ESTATE

Contact Phone: ( ) 248-6001

DEC Region: 8

DER Facility ID: 167702

Material:

Site ID: 201560

Operable Unit ID: 1036407
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SPILLS
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following:  Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs).  It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.



VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL, 3800 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 343882

Material Code: 0045A

Material Name: CLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTS

Case No.: Not Reported

Material FA: Other

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Air

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

Site ID: Not Reported

Spill Tank Test: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate: Not Reported

Gross Fail: Not Reported

Modified By: Not Reported

Last Modified: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC Field

was "TW" 09/28/96 MATERIAL IS A STRONG IRRITANT (EYE, NOSE &

THROAT). 4-5 EMPLOYEES IMPACTED. MCHD AND GREECE FIRE MARSHALL,

ROB DREXLER, RESPONDED. BUILDING HAS BEEN VENTILATED WITH EXTRA

FANS AND D & K STORE CLOSED AT MCHD'S RECOMMENDATION.

REINSPECTION BY MCHD INDICATED ODORS HAD DISSIPATED WITH

VENTILATION. STORE REOPENED. CONTRACTOR WILL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT

PROPER VENTILATION. 02/25/2004: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE

RETENTIONPOLICY.

Remarks: While doing work using biogenic SE 374-without proper ventilation, vapors

migrated to an adjacent store. D&K store was impacted by strong citrus odor of

product. Vapor density >5.0.

Site ID: 201559

Facility Addr2: Not Reported

Facility ID: 0370488

Spill Number: 0370488

Facility Type: ER

SWIS: 2828

Investigator: DLTILTON

Referred To: Not Reported

Spill Date: 11/21/2003
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VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL, 3800 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Reported to Dept: 11/21/2003

CID: 28

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle

Spill Notifier: Police Department

Cleanup Ceased: 11/21/2003

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not Reported

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

UST Trust: False

Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known release with no damage. DEC
Response. Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 11/21/2003

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 11/21/2003

Spill Record Last Update: 11/24/2003

Spiller Name: Not Reported

Spiller Company: PRESCOTT

Spiller Address: Not Reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: ZZ -

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: LAURA HORN

Contact Phone: (585) 528-2220

DEC Region: 8

DER Facility ID: 167702

Material:

Site ID: 201559

Operable Unit ID: 883508

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 493994

Material Code: 0008

Material Name: Diesel

Case No.: Not Reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 10

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Soil

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

Site ID: Not Reported

Spill Tank Test: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 25



VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL, 3800 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Gross Fail: Not Reported

Modified By: Not Reported

Last Modified: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC Field

was "DT" 11/20/03 REPORT FAXED TO MCHD AT 0940 HRS. LAW

ENFORCEMENT NOTIFIED. 11/21/2003 MCHD CALLED AND STATED LEAK HAS

BEEN STOPPED, RESPOSIBLE PARTY TO EMPTY TANKS, AND CLEAN UP

SPILL.

Remarks: AN UNATTENDED TRACTOR TRAILER (CAR HAULER) IS LEAKING DIESEL FUEL FROM DRIVER

SIDE SADDLE TANK TO PAVEMENT. GREECE POLICE DEPARTMENT ENROUTE. GREECE FIRE

DEPARTMENT AND MONROE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ON SCENE. REQUESTING ECO

PRESENCE.

The NY_SPILL database contains 0 additional records for this site. Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.

NY Hist Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Region of Spill: 8

Spill Number: 9608140

Investigator: TW

Caller Name: Not Reported

Caller Agency: Not Reported

Caller Phone: Not Reported

Notifier Name: Not Reported

Notifier Agency: Not Reported

Notifier Phone: Not Reported

Spill Date/Time: 09/26/1996 12:00

Reported to Dept Date/Time: 09/28/96 12:00

SWIS: 26

Spiller Name: AAC CONTRACTORS

Spiller Contact: JEFF SETTER

Spiller Phone: Not Reported

Spiller Contact: WHITEWATER REAL ESTATE

Spiller Phone: (   ) 248-6001

Spiller Address: 8 CAIRN STREET

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROCHESTER, NY

Spill Cause: Human Error

Reported to Dept: Air

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: 01

Spill Notifier: Health Department

PBS Number: Not Reported

Cleanup Ceased: 09/30/96

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: /  /

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

Spiller Cleanup Dt: /  /
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HIST SPILLS
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases, by anyone who has knowledge of the spills).  In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of Environmental Conservation.



VACANT STORE/NORTHGATE PL, 3800 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Enforcement Date: /  /

Invstgn Complete: /  /

UST Involvement: False

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 09/30/96

Corrective Action Plan Submitted: /  /

Date Region Sent Summary to
Central Office:

/  /

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

09/30/96

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

Not Reported

Update Date: 08/20/98

Is Updated: False

Tank:

PBS Number: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate Failed Tank: Not Reported

Gross Leak Rate: Not Reported

Material:

Material Class Type: Hazardous Material

Quantity Spilled: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Spilled: True

Units: Gallons

Quantity Recovered: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Recovered: True

Material: CLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTS

Class Type: CLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTS

Times Material Entry In File: 55

CAS Number: Not Reported

Last Date: Not Reported

DEC Remarks: 09/28/96  MATERIAL IS A STRONG IRRITAN  EYE, NOSE   THROAT). 4-5 EMPLOYEES

IMPACTED. MCHD AND GREECE FIRE MARSHALL, ROB DREXLER, RESPONDED. BLDG

VENTILATED WITH EXTRA FANS AND D   K STORE CLOSED AT MCHD S RECOMMENDATION.

REINSPECTION BY MCHD INDICATED ODORS HAD DISSIPATED WITH VENTILATION. STORE

REOPENED. CONTRACTOR WILL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT PROPER VENTILATION.

Remark: While doing work using biogenic SE 374-without proper ventilation, vapors

migrated to an adjacent store.  D K store was impacted by   strong citrus odor

of product.  Vapor density >5.0.
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NORTH GATE PLAZA
DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON, GREECE, NY, S102173604

▼ 3
N 1/10 - 1/3 (570 ft. / 0.108 mi.)

6 ft. Lower Elevation 335 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

NY Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Site ID: 122980

Facility Addr2: Not Reported

Facility ID: 9505970

Spill Number: 9505970

Facility Type: ER

SWIS: 2828

Investigator: DLTILTON

Referred To: Not Reported

Spill Date: 8/14/1995

Reported to Dept: 8/14/1995

CID: Not Reported

Spill Cause: Deliberate

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle

Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased: 8/14/1995

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: Not Reported

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

UST Trust: False

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 8/14/1995

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 8/16/1995

Spill Record Last Update: 8/16/1995

Spiller Name: Not Reported

Spiller Company: BUFFALO FUEL CORP

Spiller Address: Not Reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: ZZ

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: Not Reported

Contact Phone: Not Reported

DEC Region: 8

DER Facility ID: 106602

Material:

Site ID: 122980

Operable Unit ID: 1016854
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SPILLS
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following:  Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs).  It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.



NORTH GATE PLAZA, DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 363958

Material Code: 0064A

Material Name: UNKNOWN MATERIAL

Case No.: Not Reported

Material FA: Other

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Soil

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

Site ID: Not Reported

Spill Tank Test: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate: Not Reported

Gross Fail: Not Reported

Modified By: Not Reported

Last Modified: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC Field

was "DT" 08/14/95: TRUCK IS LEFT OVERNIGHT. CAB #420. THERE ARE

OIL SPOTS WHERE TRUCK IS PARKED. CALLER IS CONCERNED ABOUT

HEALTH AFFECTS OF POSSIBLE PCB OIL SPILLAGE (OIL STAINS).

ALSOOTHER TRACTOR TRAILERS PARK IN .. 08/14/95: ..THE LOT AND

LEAVE TRUCKS RUNNING OVERNIGHT WHICH RESULTS IN DIESEL FUMES IN

HER HOME. REFER TO AIR FOR FUME PROBLEM. 08/14/95: TILTON SPOKE

W/BUFFALO FUEL CORP. BUFFALO FUEL TO INSPECT AND REPORT BACK

TODEPT. 08/14/95: BOB HODGE CONTACTED DEPT THAT VEHICLE WAS

CHECKED AND NO LEAKS APPARENT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.

Remarks: CALLER LIVES ON DOBSON ROAD. EVERY WEEKEND AND OCCASIONALLY ON WEEK DAYS THE

DRIVER OF A BUFFALO FEUEL CORP TANK TRUCK W/PCB PLACARDS PARKS IN NORTHGATE

PLAZA PARKING LOT ACROSS FROM HER HOME.

NY Hist Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Region of Spill: 8

Spill Number: 9505970

Investigator: DT

Caller Name: Not Reported

Caller Agency: Not Reported

Caller Phone: Not Reported
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HIST SPILLS
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases, by anyone who has knowledge of the spills).  In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of Environmental Conservation.



NORTH GATE PLAZA, DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Notifier Name: Not Reported

Notifier Agency: Not Reported

Notifier Phone: Not Reported

Spill Date/Time: 08/14/1995 12:00

Reported to Dept Date/Time: 08/14/95 10:06

SWIS: 26

Spiller Name: BUFFALO FUEL CORP

Spiller Contact: Not Reported

Spiller Phone: (716) 285-9101

Spiller Address: Not Reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: Not Reported

Spill Cause: Deliberate

Reported to Dept: On Land

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: 07

Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

PBS Number: Not Reported

Cleanup Ceased: 08/14/95

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: /  /

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

Spiller Cleanup Dt: /  /

Enforcement Date: /  /

Invstgn Complete: /  /

UST Involvement: False

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 08/14/95

Corrective Action Plan Submitted: /  /

Date Region Sent Summary to
Central Office:

/  /

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

08/16/95

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

Not Reported

Update Date: 08/16/95

Is Updated: False

Tank:

PBS Number: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate Failed Tank: Not Reported

Gross Leak Rate: Not Reported

Material:

Material Class Type: Raw Sewage

Quantity Spilled: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Spilled: False

Units: Gallons
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NORTH GATE PLAZA, DEWEY AVE NEAR DOBSON, GREECE, NY  (Continued)

Quantity Recovered: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Recovered: False

Material: UNKNOWN MATERIAL

Class Type: UNKNOWN MATERIAL

Times Material Entry In File: 9140

CAS Number: Not Reported

Last Date: 19941109

DEC Remarks: 08/14/95: TRUCK IS LEFT OVERNIGHT. CAB  420. THERE ARE OIL SPOTS WHERE TRUCK IS

PARKED. CALLER IS CONCERNED ABOUT HEALTH AFFECTS OF POSSIBLE PCB OIL SPILLAGE

OIL STAINS). ALSO OTHER TRACTOR TRAILERS PARK IN ..   08/14/95: ..THE LOT AND

LEAVE TRUCKSRUNNING OVERNIGHT WHICH RESULTS IN DIESEL FUMES IN HER HOME. REFER

TO AIR FOR FUME PROBLEM.   08/14/95: TILTON SPOKE W/BUFFALO FUEL CORP. BUFFALO

FUEL TO INSPECT AND REPORT BACK TO DEPT.   08/14/95: BOB HODGE CONTACTED DEPT

THAT VEHICLE WAS CHECKEDAND NO LEAKS APPARENT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.

Remark: CALLER LIVES ON DOBSON ROAD. EVERY WEEKEND AND OCCASIONALLY ON WEEK DAYS THE

DRIVER OF A BUFFALO FEUEL CORP TANK TRUCK W/PCB PLACARDS PARKS IN NORTHGATE

PLAZA PARKING LOT ACROSS FROM HER HOME.
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KWIK FILL M096
3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY, 14616 1000457556

▲ 4
S 1/10 - 1/3 (805 ft. / 0.152 mi.)

18 ft. Higher Elevation 359 ft. Above Sea Level

Federal RCRA generators list

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

FINDS: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site

Registry ID: 110004454572

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) program through the tracking of events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required under RCRA.

RCRA-CESQG: Federal RCRA generators list  >

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: KWIK FILL M096

Facility address: 3701 DEWEY AVE

ROCHESTER, NY 14616

EPA ID: NYD986928174

Mailing address: PO BOX 688

WARREN, PA 16365

Contact: ALBERT M RICHNAFSKY

Contact address: PO BOX 688

WARREN, PA 16365

Contact country: US

Contact telephone: (814) 726-4608

Contact email: Not Reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates 1000 kg
or less of hazardous waste at any time; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per
calendar month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or
less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill,
into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less of any residue
or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or
water, of acutely hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or
less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other
debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CHRISTOPHER S BALDWIN

Owner/operator address: UNKNOWN
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FINDS
Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

RCRA-CESQG
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.



KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

UNKNOWN, NY 99999

Owner/operator country: US

Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 06/30/1972

Owner/Op end date: Not Reported

Owner/operator name: UNITED REFINING CO

Owner/operator address: UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY 99999

Owner/operator country: Not Reported

Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1971

Owner/Op end date: Not Reported

Owner/operator name: UNITED REFINING CO

Owner/operator address: UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY 99999

Owner/operator country: US

Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1971

Owner/Op end date: Not Reported

Owner/operator name: CHRISTOPHER S BALDWIN

Owner/operator address: UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY 99999

Owner/operator country: Not Reported

Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 06/30/1972

Owner/Op end date: Not Reported

Handler accessibilty indicator: Transferred to the program or state equivalent.

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown

Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Commercial status unknown

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Facility name: KWIK FILL M096

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 08/06/2003

Facility name: KWIK FILL M096

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/18/1990

Facility name: KWIK FILL M096

Site name: KWIK FILL M0096

Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED
CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH POINT OF A
WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET, WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED
FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS
AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS
IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D018

Waste name: BENZENE

Violation Status: No violations found

NY Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Site ID: 208645

Facility Addr2: Not Reported

Facility ID: 8801449

Spill Number: 8801449

Facility Type: ER

SWIS: 2854

Investigator: MCCONNELL

Referred To: Not Reported

Spill Date: 5/16/1988

Reported to Dept: 5/17/1988

CID: 28

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Water Affected: AIR
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SPILLS
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following:  Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs).  It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.



KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Spill Source: Gasoline Station

Spill Notifier: Citizen

Cleanup Ceased: 5/17/1988

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: Not Reported

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

UST Trust: True

Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known release with no damage. DEC
Response. Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 5/17/1988

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 5/17/1988

Spill Record Last Update: 3/12/2007

Spiller Name: Not Reported

Spiller Company: KWIK FILL

Spiller Address: 3701 DEWEY AVENUE

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROCHESTER, NY

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: Not Reported

Contact Phone: Not Reported

DEC Region: 8

DER Facility ID: 327869

Material:

Site ID: 208645

Operable Unit ID: 918603

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 460596

Material Code: 0009

Material Name: Gasoline

Case No.: Not Reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Not Reported

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Air

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

Site ID: Not Reported

Spill Tank Test: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate: Not Reported

Gross Fail: Not Reported

Modified By: Not Reported

Last Modified: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC Field

was "GM". 05/17/88: REFERRED TO JIM NORSEN OF AIR RESOURCES.

09/28/95: This is additional information about material spilled

from the translation of the old spill file: GAS EMISSION.

03/12/07: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.

Remarks: ANONYMOUS NOTIFIER : COMPLAINANT CLAIMS THAT GAS ODORS ARE EMITTED WITH FUEL

DELIVERIES.

LTANKS: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists  >

Site ID: 208646

Spill No: 8911507

Spill Date: 3/6/1990

Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 8/21/2002

Facility Addr2: Not Reported

Cleanup Ceased: Not Reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: False

SWIS: 2800

Investigator: JRMARCHI

Referred To: Not Reported

Reported to Dept: 3/6/1990

CID: 28

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Notifier: Tank Tester

Last Inspection: Not Reported

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

UST Involvement: True

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 3/8/1990

Spill Record Last Update: 8/21/2002

Spiller Name: Not Reported

Spiller Company: KWIK FILL

Spiller Address: 3701 DEWEY AVENUE

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROCHESTER, NY

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: Not Reported

Spiller Phone: Not Reported

Spiller Extention: Not Reported

DEC Region: 8

DER Facility ID: 277780

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead DEC Field

was "JM" 03/06/90: PRODUCT IS BEING PUMPED OUT NOW. UNITED

REFINING WILL CONTACT US CONCERNING FURTHER ACTION TO BE TAKEN.
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LTANKS
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.



KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

07/01/93: JM ON SITE & SPOKE TO STATION MGR SCOTT BROWN; CHECKED

THREE 10,000 GALLON TANKS FOR WATER. SUPER, O"; MID GRADE 0",

REGULAR 1/4". ADVISED MANAGER TO CHECK FOR WATER DAILY. 04/23/97

PM & JM MET WITH TIM RUTH AND TODD FRANCE; UNITED REFINING CO

WILL SEND UPDATE AS TO STATUS OF SOIL REMOVED AND SITE

CONDITIONS. 8/21/2002 DEPT MET WITH TIM RUTH & TODD FRANCE FROM

UNITED REFINING AND MARK FALZONE (GES) TO DISCUSS STATUS OF

SPILL SITES. THERE IS ANOTHER SPILL AT SITE (SEE SPILL #

0013376). FOLLOW UP TO BE HANDLED UNDER SPILL 0013376. NO

FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED UNDER 8911507.

Remarks: 3000 GALLON UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST - 0.14 GAL/HR.

Material:

Site ID: 208646

Operable Unit ID: 937183

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 567796

Material Code: 0009

Material Name: Gasoline

Case No.: Not Reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Groundwater

Oxygenate: True

Site ID: 208646

Operable Unit ID: 937183

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 572508

Material Code: 1213A

Material Name: MTBE (METHYL-TERT-BUTYL ETHER)

Case No.: 01634044

Material FA: Hazardous Material

Quantity: 0

Units: Not Reported

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Groundwater

Oxygenate: True

Tank Test:

Site ID: 208646

Spill Tank Test: 1536829

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: 0

Test Method: 00
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Leak Rate: 0

Gross Fail: Not Reported

Modified By: Spills

Last Modified: 10/01/04

Test Method: Unknown

NY MANIFEST: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

EPA ID: NYD986928174

Facility Name: KWIK FILL

Facility Address: 3701 DEWEY AVENUE

Facility City: ROCHESTER

Facility Address 2: Not Reported

Country: USA

Mailing Name: KWIK FILL

Mailing Contact: WILLIAM L SPOON

Mailing Address: P O BOX 599

Mailing Address 2: Not Reported

Mailing City: WARREN

Mailing State: PA

Mailing Zip: 16365

Mailing Zip4: Not Reported

Mailing Country: USA

Mailing Phone: 814-723-1500

Document ID: NYB1724247

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: JA4821NY

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 920717

Trans1 Recv Date: 920717

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 920717

Part A Recv Date: 920811

Part B Recv Date: 920728

Generator EPA ID: NYD986928174

Trans1 EPA ID: NYD986941607

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD095577342

Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Quantity: 00040

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 92

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported
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NY MANIFEST
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD facility.



KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYB5871051

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: NYJA4821

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 930317

Trans1 Recv Date: 930317

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 930319

Part A Recv Date: 930409

Part B Recv Date: 930330

Generator EPA ID: NYD986928174

Trans1 EPA ID: NYD986941607

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD095577342

Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Quantity: 00070

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 002

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 93

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYB2362590

Manifest Status: Completed copy

Trans1 State ID: HC6341
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 910419

Trans1 Recv Date: 910419

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 910422

Part A Recv Date: 910514

Part B Recv Date: 910503

Generator EPA ID: NYD986928174

Trans1 EPA ID: NYD980761191

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NYD043815703

Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Quantity: 00900

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 003

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Waste Code: Not Reported

Quantity: 00055

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 91

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYB7457076

Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

Trans1 State ID: XD48927PA

Trans2 State ID: Not Reported

Generator Ship Date: 970625

Trans1 Recv Date: 970625

Trans2 Recv Date: Not Reported

TSD Site Recv Date: 970630

Part A Recv Date: Not Reported

Part B Recv Date: 970729

Generator EPA ID: NYD986928174
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Trans1 EPA ID: PAD987358587

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: OHD004178612

Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Quantity: 00055

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 100

Year: 97

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

Document ID: NYC4474787

Manifest Status: Not Reported

Trans1 State ID: ILD984908202

Trans2 State ID: MOD095038998

Generator Ship Date: 07/13/1998

Trans1 Recv Date: 07/13/1998

Trans2 Recv Date: 07/15/1998

TSD Site Recv Date: 07/16/1998

Part A Recv Date: Not Reported

Part B Recv Date: Not Reported

Generator EPA ID: NYD986928174

Trans1 EPA ID: KYD053348108

Trans2 EPA ID: Not Reported

TSDF ID: NY2335TAL

Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES

Quantity: 00230

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

Specific Gravity: 01.00

Year: 98

Manifest Tracking Num: Not Reported

Import Ind: Not Reported

Export Ind: Not Reported

Discr Quantity Ind: Not Reported
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Discr Type Ind: Not Reported

Discr Residue Ind: Not Reported

Discr Partial Reject Ind: Not Reported

Discr Full Reject Ind: Not Reported

Manifest Ref Num: Not Reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not Reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not Reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: Not Reported

HIST LTANKS: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists  >

Region of Spill: 8

Spill Number: 8911507

Spill Date: 03/06/1990

Spill Time: 15:00

Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure

Resource Affectd: Groundwater

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: Other Commercial/Industrial

Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: /  /

Cleanup Ceased: /  /

Cleanup Meets Standard: False

Investigator: JM

Caller Name: Not Reported

Caller Agency: Not Reported

Caller Phone: Not Reported

Caller Extension: Not Reported

Notifier Name: Not Reported

Notifier Agency: Not Reported

Notifier Phone: Not Reported

Notifier Extension: Not Reported

Reported to Department Date: 03/06/90

Reported to Department Time: 15:45

SWIS: 26

Spiller Contact: Not Reported

Spiller Phone: Not Reported

Spiller Extention: Not Reported

Spiller Name: KWIK FILL

Spiller Address: 3701 DEWEY AVENUE

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROCHESTER, NY

Spiller Cleanup Date: /  /

Facility Contact: Not Reported

Facility Phone: (716) 621-7640

Facility Extention: Not Reported

Spill Notifier: Tank Tester

PBS Number: Not Reported

Last Inspection: /  /

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended
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HIST LTANKS
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks.  The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.  In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental Conservation.



KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Enforcement Date: /  /

Investigation Complete: /  /

UST Involvement: True

Date Region Sent Summary to
Central Office:

/  /

Corrective Action Plan Submitted: /  /

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

03/08/90

Time Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

Not Reported

Spill Record Last Update: 10/27/99

Is Updated: False

Tank:

PBS Number: 7-301140

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: 0

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate Failed Tank: 0.00

Gross Leak Rate: Not Reported

Material:

Material Class Type: Petroleum

Quantity Spilled: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Spilled: False

Units: Gallons

Quantity Recovered: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Recovered: False

Material: GASOLINE

Class Type: GASOLINE

Times Material Entry In File: 21329

CAS Number: Not Reported

Last Date: 19940929

DEC Remarks: 03/06/90: PRODUCT IS BEING PUMPED OUT NOW. UNITED REFINING WILL CONTACT US

CONCERNING FURTHER ACTION TO BE TAKEN. 07/01/93: JM ON SITE SPOKE TO STATION

MGR SCOTT BROWN; CHECKED THREE 10,000 GALLON TANKS FOR WATER. SUPER, O ; MID

GRADE 0 , REGULAR 1/4 . ADVISED MANAGER TO CHECK FOR WATER DAILY. 04/23/97  PM

JM MET WITH TIM RUTH AND TODD FRANCE; UNITED REFINING CO WILL SEND UPDATE AS TO

STATUS OF SOIL REMOVED AND SITE CONDITIONS.

Spill Cause: 3000 GALLON UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST - 0.14 GAL/HR.

NY Hist Spills: Other Standard Environmental Records  >

Region of Spill: 8

Spill Number: 8801449

Investigator: GM

Caller Name: Not Reported

Caller Agency: Not Reported
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HIST SPILLS
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases, by anyone who has knowledge of the spills).  In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of Environmental Conservation.



KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Caller Phone: Not Reported

Notifier Name: Not Reported

Notifier Agency: Not Reported

Notifier Phone: Not Reported

Spill Date/Time: 05/16/1988 09:00

Reported to Dept Date/Time: 05/17/88 09:45

SWIS: 26

Spiller Name: KWIK FILL

Spiller Contact: Not Reported

Spiller Phone: Not Reported

Spiller Address: 3701 DEWEY AVENUE

Spiller City,St,Zip: ROCHESTER, NY

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Reported to Dept: Air

Water Affected: Not Reported

Spill Source: 05

Spill Notifier: Citizen

PBS Number: Not Reported

Cleanup Ceased: 05/17/88

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: /  /

Recommended Penalty: Penalty Not Recommended

Spiller Cleanup Dt: /  /

Enforcement Date: /  /

Invstgn Complete: /  /

UST Involvement: True

Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known release with no damage. DEC
Response. Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Spill Closed Dt: 05/17/88

Corrective Action Plan Submitted: /  /

Date Region Sent Summary to
Central Office:

/  /

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

05/17/88

Date Spill Entered In Computer Data
File:

Not Reported

Update Date: 05/17/88

Is Updated: False

Tank:

PBS Number: Not Reported

Tank Number: Not Reported

Tank Size: Not Reported

Test Method: Not Reported

Leak Rate Failed Tank: Not Reported

Gross Leak Rate: Not Reported

Material:

Material Class Type: Petroleum

Quantity Spilled: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Spilled: False

MAP FINDINGS
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KWIK FILL M096, 3701 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY 14616 (Continued)

Units: Not Reported

Quantity Recovered: 0

Unkonwn Quantity Recovered: False

Material: GASOLINE

Class Type: GASOLINE

Times Material Entry In File: 21329

CAS Number: Not Reported

Last Date: 19940929

DEC Remarks: 05/17/88: REFERRED TO JIM NORSEN OF AIR RESOURCES.   09/28/95:  This is

additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old

spill file: GAS EMISSION.

Remark: ANONYMOUS NOTIFIER : COMPLAINANT CLAIMS THAT GAS ODORS ARE EMITTED WITH FUEL

DELIVERIES.

MAP FINDINGS
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The following records were identified in the search by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. and have been included in this Appendix by

the client. This appendix lists sites that were determined not to be pVics by Shaw Env. and Infrastructure.

 

 

 

 

A R GUNDRY
3825 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S103483258

N <1/10 mile (281 ft. / 0.053 mi.)

2 ft. Lower Elevation 339 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

LONG POND AUTO BODY
3767 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY, 14616 1000791458

S <1/10 mile (289 ft. / 0.055 mi.)

6 ft. Higher Elevation 347 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

NORTH GATE MERCURY
3845 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, 14616 1001216954

N <1/10 mile (332 ft. / 0.063 mi.)

3 ft. Lower Elevation 338 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

NORTHGATE MANOR APT 2B
3845 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S103036349

N <1/10 mile (332 ft. / 0.063 mi.)

3 ft. Lower Elevation 338 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

APPENDIX
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Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

3759 DEWEY AVENUE
3759 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S105235374

S <1/10 mile (344 ft. / 0.065 mi.)

7 ft. Higher Elevation 348 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

3855 DEWEY AVE
3855 DEWEY AVE, GREECE, NY, S103274562

N <1/10 mile (363 ft. / 0.069 mi.)

3 ft. Lower Elevation 338 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

3855 DEWEY AVENUE
3855 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S103273657

N <1/10 mile (363 ft. / 0.069 mi.)

3 ft. Lower Elevation 338 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

APPENDIX
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ENGLISH RD & DEWEY AVENUE
ENGLISH RD  /  DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S104283959

S <1/10 mile (496 ft. / 0.094 mi.)

10 ft. Higher Elevation 351 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
3925 DEWEY AVE, GREECE, NY, 14616 1000194054

N <1/10 - 1/3 mile (843 ft. / 0.16 mi.)

11 ft. Lower Elevation 330 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

ATLANTIC SERVICE STATION
3930 DEWEY AVE, ROCHESTER, NY, 14616 1004757594

N <1/10 - 1/3 mile (861 ft. / 0.163 mi.)

11 ft. Lower Elevation 330 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Standard Environmental Records

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

A+ MINI MART
3930 DEWEY AVENUE, ROCHESTER, NY, S102679043

N <1/10 - 1/3 mile (861 ft. / 0.163 mi.)

11 ft. Lower Elevation 330 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Worksheet:

APPENDIX
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Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.

U.S. POST OFFICE
3636 DEWEY AVENUE, GREECE, NY, S100155772

S <1/10 - 1/3 mile (1400 ft. / 0.265 mi.)

33 ft. Higher Elevation 374 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Worksheet:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemical of Concern

Chemicals of Concern

Comments:

Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at the source.
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To maintain currency of the following databases, EDR contacts the appropriate agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days from the

date the government agency made the information available to the public.

 
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 1 Mile

National Priorities List (Superfund).  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under
the Superfund Program.  NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over
1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA
offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA''s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone: 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone: 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone: 312-886-6686

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 1 Mile

A site that has been proposed for listing on the NationalPriorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal
Register.EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments,and places on the NPL those sites that
continue to meet therequirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY

TC  GR 1



Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 1 Mile

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to
delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further
response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: Property

Federal Superfund Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file
liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of
potential liability.  USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 101 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact :05/29/2009

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status indicates
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate
or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there
is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be
a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact :03/16/2009

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: Property

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund
monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :05/18/2009

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Search Distance: 1 Mile

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :06/01/2009

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA TSD facilities list

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 703-308-0035

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of
hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 703-308-0035

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 703-308-0035

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less
than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 703-308-0035

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 703-308-0035

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal ERNS list

Search Distance: Property

Emergency Response Notification System.  ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Number of Days to Update: 109 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact :05/12/2009

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System.  HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact :04/16/2009

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety

Number of Days to Update: 72 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact :05/27/2009

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 53 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :03/26/2009

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields properties
addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments.  Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA Brownfields
Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with brownfields. Under the
TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments at brownfields sites
throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts under EPA's Brownfields
Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields.  Cooperative Agreement Recipients-States, political
subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement
recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA.  EPA selects BCRLF cooperative
agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process.  BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA
funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact :05/20/2009

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 1 Mile

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any
area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 703-692-8801

Last EDR Contact :05/08/2009

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States.  Lands included are administrated by:  Army Corps of Engineers,
Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land, Wilderness, Wilderness
Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management, Department of Justice, Forest
Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Number of Days to Update: 339 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact :05/08/2009

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 1 Mile

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact :03/09/2009

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 1 Mile

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact :04/21/2009

ROD: Records Of Decision

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 1 Mile

Record of Decision.  ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 703-416-0223

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills shut
down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from the ore. Levels of human
exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings were used as construction materials
before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 1 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact :03/16/2009

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D
Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :06/09/2004

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and
northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008 Source: EPA, Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 415-972-3336

Last EDR Contact :04/07/2009

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971.  The data also includes violation
information.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact :03/24/2009

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable
quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 202-566-0250

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Last EDR Contact :04/09/2009

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Substances Control Act.  TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact :04/14/2009

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and
EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :03/16/2009

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :03/16/2009

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions.  The information
was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA (Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out
records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it
was decided to create a HIST FTTS database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database
updates.  This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact :12/17/2007

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered pesticide
-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each
establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact :05/18/2009

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact :04/13/2009

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

PCB Activity Database.  PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's
who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact :05/04/2009

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2009 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 12 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2009

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR
includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information
Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for
all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State
Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System.  RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after
September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical
records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2008

PWS: Public Water System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population served
and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2000 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: N/A Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

HSWDS: Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites.  Also included are sites delisted from the
Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA)
reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be
Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.  This means that the study
inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.  The last version of the study inventory
is frozen in time.  The sites on the study will not automatically be made Superfund sites, rather each site will be further
evaluated for listing on the Registry.  So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 518-402-9564

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

SHWS: Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 1 Mile

Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the cleanup
program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
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Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9622

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

VAPOR REOPENED: Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 1 Mile

"Vapor intrusion" refers to the process by which volatile chemicals move from a subsurface source into the indoor air of
overlying or adjacent buildings. The subsurface source can either be contaminated groundwater or contaminated soil which
releases vapors into the pore spaces in the soil.Improvements in analytical techniques and knowledge gained from site
investigations in New York andother states has led to an increased awareness of soil vapor as a medium of concern and of the
potentialfor exposures from the soil vapor intrusion pathway. Based on this additional information, New York iscurrently re-
evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vaporintrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all
past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluatedto determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures
related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2009 Source: Department of Environmenal Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 19 Telephone: 518-402-9814

Last EDR Contact :03/13/2009

DEL SHWS: Delisted Registry Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 1 Mile

A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2008 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 518-402-9622

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

ERP: Environmental Restoration Program Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond Act).
Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program, the State
provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of off-site eligible costs for
site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then be reused for commercial, industrial,
residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9622

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

SWF/LF: Facility Register

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or
landfills in a particular state.  Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to
meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: 518-457-2051

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2009

SWRCY: Registered Recycling Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
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Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: 518-402-8705

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2009

SWTIRE: Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 518-402-8694

Last EDR Contact :05/15/2009

LTANKS: Spills Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents reported
from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground
storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

HIST LTANKS: Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks.  The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank
failures or tank overfills.  In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills
Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002.
Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2005

UST: Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

CORTLAND CO. UST: Cortland County Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.
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Date of Government Version: 02/20/2009 Source: Cortland County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 12 Telephone: 607-753-5035

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

WESTCHESTER CO. UST: Listing of Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005 Source: Westchester County Department of Health

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 914-813-5161

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

NASSAU CO. UST: Registered Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003 Source: Nassau County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 516-571-3314

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2009

ROCKLAND CO. UST: Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2009 Source: Rockland County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 914-364-2605

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

SUFFOLK CO. UST: Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006 Source: Suffolk County Department of Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 631-854-2521

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

NCFM UST: Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2007 Source: Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 516-572-1000

Last EDR Contact :05/05/2009

CBS UST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :10/24/2005
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MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :07/25/2005

HIST UST: Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.  This database
contains detailed information per site.  It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information involved. See UST
for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :10/23/2006

AST: Petroleum Bulk Storage

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

CORTLAND CO. AST: Cortland County Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2009 Source: Cortland County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 12 Telephone: 607-753-5035

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

WESTCHESTER CO. AST: Listing of Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005 Source: Westchester County Department of Health

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 914-813-5161

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

NASSAU CO. AST: Registered Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003 Source: Nassau County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 516-571-3314

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2009
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ROCKLAND CO. AST: Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2009 Source: Rockland County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 914-364-2605

Last EDR Contact :03/30/2009

SUFFOLK CO. AST: Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006 Source: Suffolk County Department of Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 631-854-2521

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

NCFM AST: Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2007 Source: Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 516-572-1000

Last EDR Contact :05/05/2009

CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in
underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :07/25/2005

HIST AST: Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.  This database
contains detailed information per site.  No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information involved.  See AST for
more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :10/23/2006

MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: NYSDEC

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 518-402-9549
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Last EDR Contact :07/25/2005

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact :05/27/2009

SPILLS: Spills Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following:  Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6
NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs).  It includes spills active as of April 1,
1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

HIST SPILLS: SPILLS Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous chemical
spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases, by anyone who has
knowledge of the spills).  In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original
Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002.
Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2005

ENG CONTROLS: Registry of Engineering Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Search Distance: Property

Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9553

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

INST CONTROL: Registry of Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Search Distance: Property

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9553

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009
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INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers that
often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed to
enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than public funds and
to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9711

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

DRYCLEANERS: Registered Drycleaners

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 518-402-8403

Last EDR Contact :04/07/2009

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of
a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 518-402-9764

Last EDR Contact :03/11/2009

SPDES: State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property
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New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency for the
control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York State law the
program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in scope than that required by
the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as well as surface waters.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 12 Telephone: 518-402-8233

Last EDR Contact :05/05/2009

AIRS: Air Emissions Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 518-402-8452

Last EDR Contact :05/18/2009

MOSF: Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or greater.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

E DESIGNATION: E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties, and
would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations would require that
the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate, to the satisfaction of the
NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant to the provisions of Section 11-15 of
the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations also include a mandatory construction-related
health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009 Source: New York City Department of City Planning

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: 718-595-6658

Last EDR Contact :04/15/2009

CBS: Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in
underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2009 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact :04/23/2009

RES DECL: Restrictive Declarations Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Search Distance: Property
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A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the property. As a
condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to sign and record a restrictive
declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of the property. Certain restrictive declarations
are indicated by a D on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1992 Source: NYC Department of City Planning

Number of Days to Update: 78 Telephone: 212-720-3401

Last EDR Contact :04/14/2009

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 1 Mile

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact :05/08/2009

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2009 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 90 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 20 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :05/20/2009

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 63 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009 Source: EPA Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2009 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Tribal
Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 63 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2009 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2009 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2008 Source: EPA Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :05/22/2009

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008 Source: EPA Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 90 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact :05/17/2009

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
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Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established drycleaner
remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,
North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 97 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact :05/26/2009
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HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

Standard Environmental Record Source: Former manufactured Gas Plants

Search Distance: 1 Mile

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's to produce a
gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that
also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste
containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health
and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or
spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2008 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :03/31/2009

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Gas Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling
station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments.  The categories reviewed
included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Dry Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites
that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion,
include dry cleaning establishments.  The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
 

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5' minute DEM corresponds to the
USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data with consistent elevation
units and projection.
 
 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION
 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 and
2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
 
 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

AQUIFLOW Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater flow at
specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the
report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table information.
 
 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services. The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for
collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map
in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more
detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.

 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping scales
generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to construct the soil maps
in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the original soil survey maps. This level of
mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county natural resource planning and management.
 
 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
 

 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and
other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the
terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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